e

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF NCT DELHI
DELHI SECRETARIAT,
NEW DELHI - 110002
Sub:- Audit Report of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Delhi for the period
2021-22

INTRODUCTION:-

The LA.R on the accounts of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Delhi for the period
2021-22was conducted by the field Audit party No. XVII comprising of Sh. Chander
Mohan,JAO Mrs. Mithlesh Pandey AAO The Audit was conducted during the period from
02.12.2022 to 16.12.2022.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES:-

Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Sector6, Rohini, Delhi-
110085 for the financial year 2021-22 is 500 bedded hospital headed by Medical
Superintendent who is assisted by a team of Doctors, nursing staff, paramedical staff and
administrative staff as well. The hospital has been providing General OPD and Medical Care,
specialized services such as Medical Surgery, ENT paediatrics, Orthopedic Gynea, Dental and
Skin etc.

POST NAME OF THE OFFICER PERIOD
HOD Dr. Navneet Kumar Goel, Medical Director 1.4.2021 to 31.3.22
HOO Dr. G P Kaushal, AMS(A) 1.4.2021 to 31.3.22
DDO Sh. A S Rawat

W 20218ierSIESh2Z

Cashier Sh. Suresh Kumar, Sr Asstt
1.4.2021 to 31.3.22

Budget Allocation & enditure t ear 2029-
(Amount in Rs. )

Financial Year Budget Expenditure ‘
Revenue . Capital Revenue Capital ‘
2112800595
\2021'22 2123800000\ 49300000 38128778

Statutory Audit;-

The Statutory audit of the Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Delhi

wasconducted by AG (Audit), Delhi upto 2020-21



Vacancy Statement:-
S.No. Name of Post | No. of Posts Sanctioned Filled by diverted Vacant
capacity
Group A 483 388 95
Group B 43 21 22
3 Group C 765 629 136
Mainten f -

The maintenance of records of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Delhi for the
period 2021-22was found satisfactory subject to observations made in current audit report
and in test audit note. -

(A) 01d Audit report :- There were 42 audit para’s with recovery of Rs. 304233/-outstanding
in the previous audit report in r/o Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Delhihas submitted
replies to the paras on basis of which 07 paras fully and 02 paras [have been partially settled.
The remaining para’s have been incorporated with current audit report as part-I (old audit

report)

Lale

|S. Year Total Para Para no. of settled Qutstandin ‘
No. Para’s Settled | para’s g Para’s -
with para |
No. _‘
i 2000-03 i NIL | NIL 1 (4)

2 2003-08 403 NIL | NIL 4 (8914,17) |
3 2008-09 3 NIL NIL 3 (1,8,9) 4

(4 [2009-12 5 01 |12 4. | (24510
FS TIVEE 4 al- |2 3. | (457) ¥
6 2013-15 4 01 3 3. (1,2,6) |
i 2016-17 5 01 2 4 (5,6,7,9) ’|
| | a4
IE Jials) b 01 1 4 - (2,3,5.7) !
W 201819 | 5 03 3,5 (fully) » 3 . |(468) B
| (2full& | 8(a) Partially |

1 £

partial) J|
10 | 2019-21 6 01 1 . 6 1,2,3,4,5, 6) '
(partial) ‘
Total 42yy | 7fully 35 ‘
and 2 -
partially |
settled B




(B) Details of Old Recovery:-

S.No. | Year Tatal 0ld 0/S Amount Recovered Balance Recovery
Recovery against Paras (Amount
Para No. Amount | jp Rs. Para wise)
it 2003-08 SIS 02 0 19971
2 2009-12 1900 12 1900 0
3 2012-13 2427 2 2427 0
4 2012-13 118109 17 0 118109
5 2013-15 2832 3 2832 0|
6 2016-17 2500 2 2500 0
7 2016-17 63483 6 0 63483
8 2017-18 4752 1 4752 0|
9 2017-18 16426 7 0 16426
10 2019-21 54090 1 9900 44190
11 2019-21 9319 4 0 9319
12 2019-21 8424 5 0 8424
Total 304233 24311 | 279922J’
Current Audit Report:-

During the course of audit 18 observation memos &22 record memos have been issued. The
deptt has not shown compliance of of any observation memo. Accordingly, 18 observation

memos &22 record memos have been converted into converted into }it'paras &Q?’{TANS
L [}
Details of Current Recovery (Audit period 2021-22):- 516643/-
| S.No. | Audi | date | Description Recovery | Sett Remaining_|
t Raised led | Recovery
Me on
mo the
No. spot
1 4 09.12. | Short deduction of UTGEIS 11970 0 11970
2022 | amountingto Rs. 11970
2 9 13.12. | Recovery of Licence Fee of Rs. 10780 0 10780
2022 | 10780/-
3 15 15.12. Over payment of TA, Nursing 288211 0 288211
2022 Allowance & Dress Allowance -
Recovery of Rs.288211/-

W

4

nae



4 17 16.12. | Recovery of special pay 57470 0 | 57470 ]
2022 | allowance amounting to Rs. ‘
57470
5 18 16.12. | Overpayment of TA & Patient 148212 0 148212
2022 | Care allowance of Rs. 148212
TOTAL 516643 | 0 516643 |

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of informa

and made available by the Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, Delhi

part of auditee.

(MITHLESH PANDEY)
AAO

tion furnished

for the period

2021-22, disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and/ or non-information on the

Y

(CHANDER MOHAN)
1AO, Audit Party No.XVII

nél ¢



PART |

OLD AUDIT REPORT

2000-2021



Norr
Department :Health & Family Welfare
Sub department:Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, Delhi (3124/25)
Qutstandi
ng
Sub Amount
S No. |Start Year| End Year| Para No. | Para Subject Status* {in Rs.)

Transport allowance

1 2000 2003 4 O 0
Income Tax

2 2003 2008 8 O 19971
Loss of Rs. 284541/- due
to wrong decision on
account of House Keeping
Services

3| 2003 2008 9 O 0
lrregularities in maintaining
record of consumption of
consumable items

4 2003 2008 14 0 0
Irregularities in the stock of
main store (Medicines)

5 2003 2008 17 0O 0
Non commissioning of
Medical Gas Pipeline.

6 2008 2009 1 O 0
Reg.
condemnation/disposal of
unserviceable equipments.

7 2008 2009 8 o] 0
Reg. records pertain to
contractual services.

8 2008 2009 9 o] 0

e



2009

2012

Irregularities in purchase of
imported
machines/equipments
through EPC

10

2009

2012

Irregularity in House
Keeping Service tender

11

2009

2012

Irregular award of
agreement of local
purchase

12

2009

2012

10

Unserviceable Stock
amounting to Rs.
41,64,993/-

2009

2012

12

DGHS Subscription -
Recovery of Rs. 5300/-

1900

fully settled

2012

2013

Income Tax Recovery of
Rs. 193049/-

2427

fully settled

13

2012

2013

Security Services

14

2012

2013

Imprest Money

15

2012

2013

Non deduction under
chause no. 7 of offer letter
equivalent to one month
salary

118109




16

2013

2015

Non disposal of
unserviceable/condemned
items/equipments
amounting to Rs. 110.16
Lakh

17

2013

2015

Re-fixation of pay of staff
nurses

2013

2015

(A) Recovery of Rs. 2832/-
on account of purchase at
risk cost of CPA

2832

fully settled

18

2013

2015

Repair of Hematological
Analyzer (Medonic)
installed in pathology
department

2016

2017

Recovery of Rs. 2500/-
from the hospital staff
towards over
reimbursement of Medical
Claim

2500

fully settled

2016

2017

Non adjustment of
outstanding AC Bills
amounting to Rs.

3,15,39,820/-

already settleq




Dependency status for the
purpose of Medical
coverage/LTC - revised
Income limit

18 2016 2017 0 0
Recovery of Rs. 63483/-
from hospital staff towards
Income Tax

20 2016 2017 0 63483
Accumulation of
unserviceable stores
amounting to Rs.
56,07,500/-

21 2016 2017 0 0
Non production of Records

22 2016 2017 0 0
Non imposition of penalty
on the supplier

2017 2018 0 4752  |fully settled

Non availability of essential
drugs

23 2017 2018 O 0
Woastage of blood units

24 2017 2018 O 0
Excess of expenditure over
allotted budget

25 2017 2018 0 0
Recovery of short
deduction of license fee
amounting to Rs.
1,79,975/-

26 2017 2018 0 16426

v




Nt
already
settled in
Non production of Record report 2018-
2017 2018 (NPR) 0 21
already
settled in
Non settiement of report 2018-
2018 2019 Advances 0 21
already
settled in
Overpayment of Transport report 2018-
2018 2019 Allowance 19332 |21
Non functioning of
equipments in Main OT
2018 2019 0 fully settled
Payment pendency of
HPMC Kiosk Allotment
27 2018 2019 0
Stock of waste X-Ray Films
2018 2019 0 fully settled
Accumulation of
unserviceable stores
amounting to Rs.
2325610/-
28 2018 2019 0
already
settled in
Non revalidation of report 2018-
2018 2019 FDR/Bank Guarantees 0 21
Stock Register of ECG
Deptt. i
partially
29 2018 2019 0 settled
recovery of license fee
partially
30 2019 2021 54090|settled

\ 74

4



(o"l[é,

31

2019

2021

non refund/renewal of
performance guaranttee
JEMD lying

4]

32

2019

2021

non settlement of
advances amounting to rs.
41196709

33

2019

2021

overpayment of salary of
Rs. 9319 in r/o CCL beyond
365 days

9319

34

2019

2021

overpyament of Transport
allowances amaounting to
Rs. 8424/- duirng the leave
for full calender month

8424

35

2019

2021

Non production of Records

aj




vesieatioftfrots 67

e o b s = g ———




- e o e

200708 revealad that the clem

[ bmns, OF the | HRA. ciieh, T Fbis Togble [ | Fm D1
;_oﬁ'miufﬁcm i Rebaic | vobafe fldsone |Woomy (Peid | be, paid g.cmﬁmd)
!

- yeqification.

dﬁﬁ?ﬁdmﬁmm W 10.of Jucame Tes Act, 1261 Tk pkRotmt of FEA/ReA
1 mmﬁ\mwmmmm‘. 'eﬁiﬂ o - A I <
duk to not taking DA 13 r.adnfnbc?:- o i G‘t“ - ;

:allu\vg;;l ins pr}- tas A as * per

e Clewad o, Juwdit 4o o podit
A St | 32577 T2ha0e 120NHE 1 2125 Si00-| Vi0F [P
MO ;L o obe medecenth o
Br.  Vinesn | ATVZ . AZW iii-:aﬁi?:ﬁfm__2?M'WTI§'&?;¢'“—
Qupa A Lo v Sl TR : 3
Pogaes e B S L BYEET Y.‘iﬁﬁb"i'f_’fwﬁ}"’.
Y R MR S | i O :
M, Anita Rae, | w0005 | 2504 e | S5 (1590 | 2015 15K 5
7 I TR o T A R
FE P C O R Tl 1A rigis |1368 |95
Tikoo, SN Lol e I S Pl
Roviscd Form 16 noals to b wsed ' :

X i - = . . i -.“" 7 L

2 o the cas6 of Dr. Mecnukshi Sidiag; 8140, o tith] Of R AZS32/. vras gelei

caleulation shez of 2006-07 wheeess 83 [£7 i i PBR:t shoyld have boen Re.648947/

and s such the i lisbilicy of o sﬁmaumxammminﬁ_&f tosjedd of -

el Rocovety of baliss of DA o e mals from her aliee €00

v

3. Thebenefitof R_«:. 5990 on suepws ol 1IC jetuniom Wos u_!{om.m&tb'm Shepda
Seth, Niz fwice in 20G6-07, whisk i inogular Apad from this she was allowed &
deduction oi Rs 29732/~ instead of Re 20750 o v tof TR AKent paid. Tbmfomn

che liable tv pay k82886 insicad of R&1499)-, seouvery o halance of Rs 1387 sorla
1o be madp from Lier after due waificalic v . ; :

Furin , 10t check uf comjutatinn of tncome Tox for the year 2007-08 -ruf the
DN Students revesled that 20 C & taztor of tuition foe pald by thear for tweir oem
study has been Slow d by e DD "y whaseds ke per rolea this deduction’ie permlsrible

<M=




only if the wition fee of the children is paid iy the beanficiary. Thus b madgdm: i ~'.'"
Mmmtmw'mmakﬁ%mnm Therefis, the fddvery ofthodncomge
1ax a3 given below muy be npade: - . : ' ¢
. ‘ ! L )
“Name of e officer [ Tuillan. - Fea | Tay DA Tk e fiffereate”
S “ Plid.nlgh%w{f&a.) wobePill  L0E)
- i . m wd for @‘) : ’u = o
o 8 . g LR n - 1 g
+ Dr. Pooja Kgpdam, DNB 2sww-¥; . Ing __ labase {40355
[ Dr, Amit K'r."Soni, DNB _ ; 25000/ O 7 T - 7/
Dr. Anurag Bajal, DNB | 25000~ 1943 3208k ES7
ngB Harsh  Srivastava, | 25000/ - * | 4004/ 50414 -
+ Dr. Vinod Daltiys, DNB | 25000/- $4561- TOISE. [ 5159/- .,

- (Audit Meoeo No.23 Dated:l!ﬁ?lﬂﬂﬂ) :

lncome - calculations Jor the yunriuu&-%. 2006-07 and 2007-08 Le. pcriud of X

mdiginwdzmkndon_tatdmkhﬁsnn}yand—ﬁmaﬂﬁbaﬁom:wh&hdm
:mvayo{simﬂu-@mbumh:adnﬂiummmﬂd&mﬂm Thorefors,
i s desired that all ‘the cases be recheuked aid fstavery, if any, many be made freut tha

ials vndec intimafion 16 sudRt. e

s q.@ of 1s2,54,541~ due (s wrong. docizlon on acconnt of Mouse
— Keeping services. (File No. F341 S/ASAH). - -

]
During the course of audif it his beess patiosd, that alter camyploting alf codal

fonaulifies and obtaining the approva) of Finance mm_immwgsm ¢
was awanded 10 M/s Parigon & Allied S:&mw.e:f. lm%:tkmw,ﬁl&mr
Begeb : Sstuted

wsonth. These rates were finalized afier

by the HOD, There were lot of complaints kgainst this agency frun gllthe departments.

o of the hospital about their work and compesent iuthurify declied toterminale tip PURITC

Fo:ghnﬂmngappc:mdbﬂmﬂihs

Clipalization of re-tendering process HOD decided 1o get i woik Sans frot dn apedcy -

\ﬂ:nhmumdohgme-wkh1MDthﬁhmpﬁd!ofﬁdHqummrﬂnqmgd!ﬁgiy
a woposal was moved for mwmar‘m.wgmd%ywanu

proposal 6n 10.11.2006 with the directions'tp camiplets this pros2ss of ratendering within :

!h:p:rmd of three months. :

: M/s Shivalik Humkuphgﬂmkuvmﬁmwspuﬂpmsm
&n amount of Rs.1,80,000 / p. for providing the-House Keeping Seyvices in the BSA
Hospital vide their letter dated 31.10:2006. 1t Is warth mentionedhers thr! MJs. Shivalik

House Keeping Services were doing this Job Qiaiu Teg Behadur Hospital,

and they fulfili all the requirements. In the megntime, it was decided by e hospital

suhorities 1o get the rates from other-hospitsls of Delhi Govemment for the House
Keeping Services and the rates of following hospiisls were obtained:- .o

~I5

e reip ey it = TiE

e e e




a1 Lq‘:i‘

oo

AR T

oF Rx.10,54,541/
g this petiod.
L utilized @ Rs.)
“fhas, the bospital mathorities

Hagpital
for
A
Hop
 Binbilat
i
bemmy

Siyviesy

valik
032007 and duting
Huoi
Cids

e
igoored, The
hiks
services
= beoo ﬁ.ﬂiﬂ
-1 o lors 1o the

lik
Ak
wn v

-

by M’s
F —tyeafinesc v
3 CTOSEN W

{-"“

L

ie
473 Shi

afered by b

nee
b

doing Ho
Shiva

p= 228
==t
—.gg.ém
%3 goordmgly 1

e tp=

Srmaed from

P4 -
Tt

s

-

oo

LT
32
Ther

s
RS
313t
;:ﬂ-ﬂ!l
cp e et
HEWD




-
< -
~~
= R RSN SR R e
oy e e o 3 = 2 b SRS iwprkore
took __ TR e - e e L ]

n) M WACE oo ek .

Aler finafisgfion of aanugl-rale m:}u;:aé ﬁﬂw‘éﬂ‘%of méemm ayerobt BR0E, %

forwarded iher 10 WS wnggrrml W Ja8 5o wibes”, dm:umu{ i
jnforraadons “{he ameerits s :

ches onty kwow taboul. BualizAlon wiiegt 10 P i

a0 placed tnd

e 30 e 1507 2008) ,

Leasdlt sAem Tet

Q/ gerutiny o e fne patsiivg 30 peovarapt of Labb itomm Qrodph
 ; Yo MO F.ﬁt;w:wﬁwﬁsw geled Dot FSD ;

- ?‘ﬁ?(\;%- Yer No,@ parehisks 1ismughuznignﬂf'¥andcissshnmmw &erpq‘l. = ’

]jmhi‘d ‘rmé'.dg H ™ .
(Mgdiaim:} pat seat? (irmbiadeity) s vhioitied Autnend fur 1nbking eilzhit 30m° yz e i
s tho Tequisd Rt were nesie =% 8 '

tesing B ngaed (e & ol J% ] ¢ 7
availabls i B saee Y0 WP 30 4 iz of. noual copirnct the Weze
rcoomueniicy 3o i’ v failed BR8ST posls fromn 10O 4, ARsr
R gproval O wisdwd r:wmmmmt of The PG At U geanirs
inquisy” Wa¥ s m-;s:‘afm conighet +3 ]. trpd, i et Qﬂ' ae

1 faum W8 VAR sapy b e fulloy chuulnis 37¢ R V : :

" &8 58 N




kY

gnaintel R gocord o

n.ti.r':.véﬂs';b SUa

s afa® ot Wnim&bﬂ“ iﬂwﬂk’“
- e i 1.5,

qopsived from 5 gewe o indesd ta’ﬁ‘eﬁﬂiﬁﬁﬁ
spmed w Sistef o of ¥ mﬁ' ﬂaf.t-.{;lment. A
£ li® e ©° e ,;a'.mptﬁ't ped e S
s e sl g,qu‘en& 5 b O o'us'whﬂauﬁns
iy St DRI &5 I are o8t aneeted [
st ane, eyl DS aptd W0 Lon el
" et zof emr.mi;ms-wem odn OEFT din
R LB ¥ O e SisE i Fs of tb" '
e Soems ¢ o sne of metip a e gxutt &
o W .=fﬁ!—.¢-‘b’*wm=°eﬁﬂw e 'acémmmm
cxnt ! FEise Fipe it £y nnhgﬂ‘@d ovils,
o | z,:.’.':a.-.-.’v 5, Sz &4 ‘bﬂdﬂ: o} et
- peuw S PERESS + ol Tawe WM ,scorded ﬁihﬂgnﬁ—
o ot ooy vt Y -éiﬂch-‘smﬂ weﬁ“d 1heit
< 1 MM o Az
Y eloassmecs yea WS (e SB g &% ko 17
s ang of U ﬂepﬁﬂm&ﬂl- 4 md ﬁlc-“;uﬁwsng'\ﬁ‘
peed 1T ey ﬁﬂ“ﬁ'\nﬁ\ﬂé@jw -Wgnm’ﬂ’nii\w
anily OB pave ¥V o sueaal e by B O.HC) ofmbﬂmceﬂ‘“a‘
depat¥ Siniladti cheek 082 cg'dcauioa‘f.s et bal¥s
of ALY e the © ors (uese B¢ ghowd
smed 10 e &R eesied- % unmiwd ot 8¢ jon
carus I ct-".sum'.\b\‘-s ¢ yepp® and Bave 2 ve ¥ 1eady peiore ©2
oparsio v af) 162 ca:-usx-.-.-nab\o jea’s used- 8 “foe 48¥ by ©° of
anciors 3 st s £V G ﬁomﬂseaww“\ pﬂﬂ‘medﬁm
pperatot o OCr
Fromo ﬁcmﬂof'whmc@damhwcﬂuhwm o s & to the
echumicion® and 0E¥ farthes ™ & me,oc'oﬂ on da)'-qrdﬁa' Pesis- Tt
pem © ma s g of et o an (Lt ST of
he B Aiscrssiens gcason isines fo° i3 fo5 -every czmmpit
s oo 2B E prol 1% Ave g 150 U0 Sinee some&-C usl ¥l
gory c0aY ad ey ni § tue smnﬂﬁwh , ook of consumyMo®
\ ap:mt,vtis'e | ?hw‘ium\ér Tohuds WO Anchsrfe o 00
L i sred g1 aveaty e Qaily nuw'\nnp'







PW&I ‘ (’”w

-Soh: N 3 EMedical i
Sob: Nomcpmmlulog oMol s iyl

bmma_.debymk i ) : &

@ Toe consigament roquied et pipl oy s vivelved Jnbe spuh of 5008

lpb'zﬂﬂsi:aﬂn!.mﬁumw °“M"Maﬂnﬁgﬁﬂmﬁl3pm _.'-I’,.-.q

) wum&vndonﬁ.lm'&imxﬂ&n'gapnﬂym !

() nemwmrswmmm-hmw-mdmmomum
me_mppu:waqudﬁdhmwa}mgwmm
Mhﬁmhﬂ%qﬂwmﬂdﬁmﬁ TR A e

(i) Asgu,uums.lm g ﬁmmﬂzﬂn_phndmﬁnﬁh,qw

of reamined mckeared in th - '

momlorwﬁ&waphﬁmﬁuﬂuw_wmﬂmﬂf
consignment fom 18.9.05 pﬂ!ﬁgw‘mﬁm-ﬂ;_ﬂlwm.u :
'ctanscw(l)ofﬂ:eﬂfﬂmhﬁmhﬂﬁdmsﬁpmﬁtﬁbﬂdwwwiﬁt, '
well in sdvance by the sopplier. -

@ ﬁswmmm.mv.i’wpﬁnﬂmmﬁtﬁuhmmkd&gﬁq

mm@mmw-mmmmm.,am"
consists of 3 mﬂhﬂédﬁﬂkym_ﬁﬂwﬁﬂdﬂsof;ﬂpéﬁnnﬁxm
mwmmmam&mmrwmﬁp.mmm cven
() Asperreconds completion/iinding oyes cetificate was Found signed mtoally on
15.1zosmmcmd:ww@rmp1md jhawpph:rmﬁ.ﬁ.wle;
aher 6 months, 1t bas also been found alleged. by s PES instellatini that the

Pmmmweomﬁow&hqvﬂdﬁ!hﬂmﬁmﬂﬁmc'f@rmhﬁamdf
cu!fmmﬂaﬁmmmqnhdmd&mﬂefﬁl nFGFRwufouavmﬁbythnhngpﬂﬁlmﬂ
] j - ons/t 'mlsoq-ﬂ:ﬂwmﬂgndhordimw
drlay of 7 )ws.fminmnnﬁmoIMﬂBdGﬂP'qtﬁmwhhhdep*Wdthupaﬂmno!&m
medical carc in the bospital af the -soms fime ¢nnbled undn@ benefit to other gas suppliers
during the period of delay sought werenot giyen By the hospital.

‘s







Wwﬁmﬁg

- : =1?iﬁﬁi':.2§9$§dﬂ%"'
During the scrotiny of resfiis.j i Y riicad that s hosplial ey wRLssieed 1t

various mmm,&ﬁmmﬁmmm The following: senloes
were found {0 be outsourced by the hospital throughprivate ageacies: 2

+ @) Leundry services

G) Dictary/banagement services -
(i) Vehiclo Parking :

Gv)  Security Services =
()] Sanitation/Housekegping services

Gas:'Supp! G e
%:2) Chunis)z ayndothu' shops/commezeial activifies within bospital complex
e - S l fo:"wdd.i-nsdmw"
gs) ~ M/sTalbros _ammﬂve‘faﬂobm of operation of OPR sexvices
(xi) = Telephone opeselpractyicss - -

hmﬁm&dwpr&?wmqw‘ﬁm&.mmmm
prompily to all objections "t Wi tp 1hp Acopunts, @ficer,

ang owders ! coputts, Effices
_ Check lnspecting Off and Audit Oficer during o ‘ofwdlL-Bul.desp_itaoztissulns




Para Nﬁ.

{Ref. Audit MEBIO, NO. 36 DATED 12312033}

3. Subject: !W.bﬂﬂ@ﬂmwﬁmﬁh@mwkﬂﬁ

n the scrutiny of file r.g.{?-c)ﬂﬁ'ﬁ?ansfl’mﬁ-}ﬁﬁﬂ ragarting proepremet §f shepdder Tor Hig
. /e lical waste m;nmanmmes:;mmfmrzwgmﬁzwm&mmskmu
o - .or procurement of shredder for biomedical wadte’by EPC In-{aeor of ¥/3 ﬁr’zvhy&zaft'ham?{fta-
2 11 21 the price of US $ 111,310 equivalent toRs. 44023103955 at b time. Ooe-of e
condition of A/T wasthat the 5107 woulth e deltvesed withinS(RIag= aropgsﬂngpﬂ.ﬁu&wrmin
120 days after receipt  OFALY- bo ) i

 The AfTwas {ound in order by mmpua}m;mirgrmunn{w Qfﬁgdi;wa:s‘-_inlﬁaiﬁéﬂ
on 18.32008. A sancuion of Bs- 502mpj-wgs-mﬁa rowopex L in Syndicate gank on 2242108
\C was opened by syndicaie bank 48 w:iwa-ﬂmvm Co. rpquested for charnge in AT B0
4508 which weré made on 2362008 by H&FWBepn. The C& wequested for chagge In'LCon
25.6.2008. ' . '

“The supply wasrecelved In mﬁsmr-mas.zan&

A committee was constituted to install the machine, put due towant srcPwD civil wo;k;menle 3

was returned by the commiiteeto ismcuremgnxb;apéh (page 11/8). a4
The equipment was Installed mzsﬂammmmrmzmzqa&n delayof approxdmatey “ ' ';.
ouayenrsixnmu:h!- “This delay waymw:m;qmwnmﬂ wark as ezident i | <
from 11/N of the concerned file FﬁWM’-@W pros TS I opped’s that puchine was : :
pur wmmmmmmmmﬂmwmwmqu < =
. costly madllanaqdmmrj'orc Immnmmmy udmb':qn‘gss&wﬂd atthe g
- - .some tine make this equipments Wﬂuwmmdeéudmw- M
¥ Against this purchase, the Bosplital pald the wpount 35 unders . ok
g0 - 3789169.00, 100% of which comesout 1o he Bs. A7AEEELET K]
Jow 10479693 (31720100 \botwhici Eopies out o be BS S2AS9ELLS 54

sonk refunded Rs. 16203707 33 Wtc_WMW@Wﬂ;@s‘fﬁd with the bl

The audit found that agalnst the cost-of Rs 3302310, ¥ auriowit paid by te Hisspital 15 Be 5
46.17.965.93, which means increuse in the cost R BS 43565593 over and above the initial cost of Rs
44,02.310.00. The ‘M‘_‘!&l”"‘h hasnot been exploired in the pe’ :
1t appeurs that this increase in cast Is due 10 change Jo . Ralé which affected the poyment of Rs.
4.45,655.93 over ond ubove the Initial cost of Rs: 4402210:00. Hod the installation not baen lote by
_ the peridd of uppra:!.fmar:!y onie year siz w@&ﬁﬁoﬁpﬂymm wouldhave been dond in time dnd
thus would not have given effect of ingrenss i cost gs-is cleor from 108% amount caléulated qgaiest -
the payment part which is more in ¢4 of 2% ' :

Funhérmare. s _per. puge 23/N of file. the compléte’ payments have been made without getting

venficution U} invesce/bill fram MO IC (Equipniént storek Bit:n.hcc of this, the advdnce. remoing

unadjusted till dote- The last aoting on paga 1& ot poge 23/N doted 25102011 and <ince then na
actior hos beer taken on the matter. 5 .




-

<2 L

"\ sish: lrreghluiity‘ﬁi

3 3(17)[.’.ommmm

the Hospltal fonted s eader- mrllmm‘iﬁwiwmﬂ vesdas it bomghat tmﬁww 2
© 2010-11 ps e paxenl ooluwl was dep i ORI A Pohvoney, B0 Eor ohle popsise e L
commiitee wos caystiiutml m 0042608 ogidy xbydized ity diamie e npprme e <

£ NEFW ml Lave Dopit. The chimjies axsujgusiod by By Doyt wergIncarpbiatedmp. e rmviead
; il temder was senl in taw Pl widsh win approved Iy Taw toptL-with: mm;mm. oy
Afier mearporating the mwmmﬁhm floatgd, Tk
':‘). * 5 ",_‘-i{
4 The coramittes constuted (137N mﬁ 23 /W j4ar Sptentivg MVM WMSW“ t""" " é:‘?’
. and M/s Shivalik House Keeping Sarvicns w ; g«?’j
K Bt
= J mg

arinet 8y
o LA

M/s P'rime hsnm:es was lssued letter foy nﬁ.ﬁ&pmﬂ of W.@ I&,Wﬁf- QEMM&WQQ s : !
3.11.2010. N - S
2 .

M. Prime Servicos mada & mofber of FRANBIHINARS rifiivol mﬂian,qm a2 ﬁs‘rﬂk -
2112010, Dy, No. <7862 di 6112010 2 Oy Ri WG4 dated LIV sistng two :
regarding area in item no. 3 ofd qubsftity ol garhags swankioned i Regw pa 5. 1 vimwnol phove, : - . _
commitiee met agajn on 15.11.2010 add it-ednilaled Mo amount and tssped 2 ‘rrshahmfu A3
16.11.2010 to M/s Prime Services £ i3, 37518720 mumm&mm 102 £ '
dated 22.11.010, M/S Prime Servick¥ “wirkes c@tﬁnmw Tigls BYH Q25 parts
penmenmmmnonﬂm'ethat ds pég farainant Sl AR ARSI R
statc that dhe area and mmberonnmmm WW 25
e OIS W!ﬂmfﬂ} L

Y AL

The hoxpital, instead of rcsn!wlus the Img. prefeerel 16 cancel m nder by 1he growdls & . 5 ._
mentioned on page 307N “....Abere axe s folars Whickiame sipafgartp meitautd (o ths éj, 3
tender document L. exuct mumper of nuoner reanlrest fir e bsspuAL exactRmponab

garbage generated in the hosplipl and the vorl wheit Ares 1 ths hmﬁmmm O
including parks.Duc to above weareupiing D‘vaﬂ 1 dgperrditos L patt BNQOAL GIF;-“' ;
sanitation coutractas L g por tansier arusens ahd 4 @ petth DeEaopuas o

L3 the problem will remain spmp® Ths oxpital, reraafes opmd msaa‘nﬁmifmssﬁwﬁ ;
modifications on the ground that threta 13 ek of tarky wmmwﬂ-mu aanrmu‘wowms-

PP s




1

A .
' e E’%{ D b
.rc% . - . - ; :
R . "
() Duﬂn_gsm:ﬁqyb!umerMh&ahﬁamb'@ﬁmmméf:thMM‘gond&' A %
have been proa:rg&ﬂ;érwz;ﬂopeﬂ ihezpagment e larore ﬁaﬁﬂfs&ét&@ toshit

the equipment procuredk: & fow IinspangesEfe Hed B

&bk

<+

TR T
! I —— TTesdl | Dpest | valok e
‘::“I .| | cptamg | Dpeminzel woply © | lestalliadd ; 4 | g
ol AT .LC 2 - - s 7 .
i | : {wabis 30
T Qptof AT : SNRPISAL: o L .
: Froceremems | 392008 | 3142009 3732008 | . T T RN Raee?
3TV of Elaci - ; g
3508 1 tsrmie - e J
| 9/Proc_} Umlepy Table ] :
i ns.\lil ' s Bl g
} e : :
Pl ee—————t =300 ' el : E 0
TFaibs 1 Pupsment 733000 | 2EAzo0s | 3A2008 SSITE | Sk |
o | ok T | aw {eos et g
£ avtoclave lof wmtsles 15380.27
. BfPrx | CSSOthrouge . bk h
© JEON : ERC L 2
: 1 ' :
TR Prorieoen 3032009 | 973009 lmum T5nme ST :
12008 | vz Dy | uwa - . - {igshe !
JO/Rro ¢ Aurmalx : 5 :
> 1 \
] i 1
i ;
- 1 i = = '
-lmu :mu 33008 | 142058 392068 ﬁﬂﬂ'ﬁ FTrST Z
' fortped bo ‘ weeaftaon) - ¢ 1%
; Aytor | amsdecal wesie ! i . 2
HE l..up-ﬂ ' .'
DR, SEUSENE. I__ I i : =

In this regard, it Is 10 mention that instrustions: are given, fo- Medlcal Supgrinténdent wiile

forwarding cOpY. of AT o arrangefor opening of Letler of Credis within 30 days. for teapoxt/§oF 2

payment of the total cost of the AJ/T arcnran;g;w'dxeiemszﬁﬂ condifons aod shprobserving A B
coval formalities. - ' : .

Clause. 13{a) of A/T. 80% of Net CIF/FOB Prite will. o paid-spainst shipping document . 2ad
inspection ceruficate {where applicatle]- galdnes 20% Whhin 50 days on doe certilcate by the
indenter of the successful myl‘bﬁouol’-pmﬂﬁng test in which the machine’s performing would
have been demonstrated by the suppller ofm-,mmaﬁér cominissioning at payment shall be .
released on due certificate by the Indenter of he sueressiul fnstallation of the equipment and :
submission of bank guaraniee for 10% of 3l y3le of the conlract ipdemnifying The purehaser

apainst oll losses incurred by the pqrcli;ser W&mmum‘yz tod stipuloted jn the warrany
clause. !

1n many cases, installation has been done after 3 gap-ol conslderable period from {he-date of sapply
of machine/equipment. which- hag elfccted the inciease 1a vost.as part while giviog-paymenk qf.
halance 20% - ’







.y

_ the same was approved therealter.

pbinl;. As such'lt a;ipc:;rs that- o texmerm Nonted: : v I 9 i
s (Rt thy {a prematurely T dzs thipu) du
complete homework résulling i wijsteful Epéndireon adve:t&hmnbymmpwq:ngd ﬁ:}z:h &

. # A

.

"F.3(25)/2010/BSAB

" Theréfore, thie ;‘nnde'r for housekeoplny sorvices was cargelled and # pommitice was constituted on

2.12.2010 for motification of the tender dosuments \p.buqrepared for tender of honse keeping.
and sanitation {or the year 2010-11" {1/C and 1My . After a-serles of rn-auiinga; the committes:
prepared a draft tender document Tor verlficatlag E:pmi!aw!Depart'hmhi. But-on dlscussion with,
Addl, Secy HEFW, it was advised thaf o major changss may b2 lnmumtedin.ﬁmdhim'f for

housekeeplag services prepared by AR Depit. Accordingly, S “made a fresh tenderbased 08

wodel NIT made by AR Department alter considering the StU morms; requicementiol hospitals.end

As per the schadule, the téchnici bids woreopened-on $3:40%} [11/N) dnd Lwas, fourd that seven
tenders in physical form were recolved. Qi reviewing the terder-dotument. it was found that rates
acked from the participating firms are not dearswhethier they are per shift. per day orper montit
So before opening prica hid, a clarification was sought feprvheqpgricipating firms.n this regaed.

Oul of sevn, three bils were found 2liglbla K opeglny oF pitce tilds.

peice bid was opened on 293.2011 wherein S Shivallk House Reeplog Services waig fond L-L.

On a quéry from HEFW {20/N), 1i was found that votal amount worked out for providing house.

keeping servires including cost of materin) by E-1 firi I8 R 4,42,125.85 per month which dogs

not conlorm 10 the ninlmum Witkes. Therelore, it was decldixl by hospital anhorites to cancel the
present tender NIT No. 384471 and upload fresh teador for p;uuid!nghuuse.lmplné"tn pPr.BSA
Hospital. . : . o . - ;

Muagever, sinne Ui pxisting Qency 1o, Mfs Tntarnational Iustiiute of Sulabh System was not
perioiming upio sauslation antel was alreudy o palviision; 12!-22}?{1. it was proposed to adopt
pales ol house keeplng sl sandiation services in HhopvanMihuvir Hospltal as @ step Bap

. arrangemenl. The propusal was agrecd on 27.6.2011 {24/N) tos an inserim measure and It was

_siated that the hospital must finalize new tender withinpext 3-4mmonths.

" rherefors, the tender was awarded t0 M/s mewngs&ﬁm@m.%’&f’ peg mont.

(22/N) as worked out at mies of Bhabwan¥ahadlt Hospital for sl manths and to gxpediite the

process of terider, a cuinmittes Was constituled (317N} more than the amjount M/s Primeagrepd W

" le. RS. 549,101/, thus loss even after ftlle xerclse of cancellation and unsuccessful

retendering

The committee met on dally basls and reviewed the tender documnent and sent fil2 10 AR and L&}
Department lor clarifcation and npproval vn 4732011 . ARInlus gbsepvalions found that akpst
every para nf NIT has been chanped, the e was sent Lo Law Deptt for veIUng. Bul in the mean time,’
the MS, Dr. NSA Hosptial requested 0 withdraw tho soficopy of amonded NIT 1o justify the impact
o these changes on 171 1.2011. Later on, the Qe was retucned 10 hospltz! for want of su{dy of
impact of changesin model NIT. : . : ;

The file was again put up on 13.3.2012 by bospital with study of Lmpact but Jater o Dy. M5.BSA
Hosptial on 2062012 requested 10 withdraw the praposal to comply with directions of E(&l-'\fv to
* procced for tender 28 per-exisiing model NIT.

*

JAi
W

a4|©




ﬁhnqm and it was stated that the haspital must Ragiize gw lender within next 3-4 months.

nspite of poor and unSMISTEEIETY performante s mgrggmﬂi 1 Mfks‘lﬁvakhe Housk¥orpise’

Agency By hozphal dated 2382017 for exreysion al coxpeast e period fom- 19201 @
3052012 and it was extended for the periad us eviiions [rom e EseAIon DER /S ik House
Keeplng Agency  vide Jis leuer diary oo, 1529 daped 3LE2WEL, Who fnformed fhat they
continued to provide service beyond 3152012 ob verbal yrdgrs g requested to- pxtend the
\ender beyond 30.5.2012 1l [nallzation’of iendex o )

-

<

The perlormance of M/s Shivaliklleuse kecpiog hay been found unsatisfactory by the Hospitabas Is
evident from representations 317/C 0 364/C, deducifond:made for absénteeism/non porformance

under clause 44(a) of the agreement and observadions madé ov yage B/N to 24/1k duridg founds

taken on 1742012 , 194012, T1652012, 1862012, 272012 & 472012 ete varlous

Memorandums were issued to M/s Shivallk Bouse Kekping Agenry on 101742017 305/Q),
;u.-s.zmz_(suaﬂ:). 7.5.2012 {311/C). 10632002 (312 & 113/C), 972012 (315°& 316/C) and
22.122m2 (not ausnhured) - ' %

The performance of M/s Shivallk House Kieplog Agenty djd ool Tiiprove as wideat {fom-memnd

ssued on 22.12:2012 and observations made oty 2B/N

" ng-such, In view uf records made availzble 1o audil, the preseal siatus of the case is not dear *

' wither finally the tender has been floaled or not tl) date as was inltialty deciied 10 ke tender

. yithin 3-4 months from the propasal of giving tender a5 Interim measice agreed on ¥7:42011-

The ahave shortcoinings us statoed ahovemay he pxplahnd to udit.

] Para N&@ \D PA\_...N‘ . g ‘
(fief. Andit Memo No. T duted 21.32.12)

subjuiy ™ It pRular award uf sgreoment pﬂﬁmmnr!km ;
The Filo No ¥ :{lZU]IZlIIWIEiM 171522010 o Ul ey provided (o niidii

The hospital called for open tender fof the awatd of locsl Fiemist throtigh p-tefidering, W0 bids
were received on the due date. The Yochnical cominilics approved both the fizm qualified Tor The
opening of the financial bid, when the Rnancial bids wer® vpened, it was found bal M/5 Sanyop

Enterprises P 11d. was {ountdl.-1 on the basis of th# maximum sred} discount O putciiase of

. Urups/medicines and surpieal cansungble itenis.

‘The comparative statement of vechnical bid apptoved by (he Jiospital technical gommitiee:
rompnsed of 10 conditions, vae of which was tha proof ol ts- 20,006,600/ of the firm, the t-A{irm
pave afl the award lutters from different hosplials of Dol pr outside ol Dethi st e agnr?eg‘t.hc
Sanyup Enterprises Pvl Lid,, it was surprised toSce that the aword was given 1 SanyoR hm:;gz
“whereas in item wise 11-1 Price Hist cumprd vfbotiviechnically qualified firms shows thie namie oF
Lol as Sapyop Pharnacy put. Lid.{Award Ro. ¥.Ne: 31200420 107/BSAH /5153 dated 315ﬂ3.1_1) itls
alsy unportant o mention here Yhil thé firm had dlsg paquesied. 10 ke ngeassary cp;rrm%o_w in
\he g cement and make necessary eniries/corrispuitlance Zhawd be made In the name of

(¥

]

L [ N

0053

T

5

e




" y- Hu lm  the e ruihe of anld DI m” ‘E ﬁ 8
wwﬁﬂmﬁmmh@ i

\.mynrl h.\n \ e
“arebewrg ® jo name 0 lSnnyu;t‘PtWﬂl ! &
o view of nbnvg.l\ way b ﬁhﬁﬂ‘ﬂ? ﬁlﬁ@nﬁh’ & 0‘;.‘ 4 ol 8
any WrHOVE® of RS~ u.ﬂm lr. Mh‘lrﬂtﬂﬁi $aTR ;:; e
Sanyop EerP [Whéﬁ W R A 3
Comgany- D © these dmapa h gﬁm W_W'ﬁﬁ S
techinic id. g R ‘i‘-;.:
hig necds to peclucdatcd 1 pudlt £y
5 I e ': :
- . » : - l':-‘i







S,
ea No, 1A

/JARet. MEMO. NO. 27DATED ;- tsa.zqm]

Kelerem o + Suhworfplioy | Subscription mad;! &
:duo ____ I doduced - :

i 5 | 4
i . Mo u Malik, W N & 325 28 1.75,3—; 1100 -
; /“.'uu 2001 Ly 5:_m/>/. s /}D"
’\>a i '-Il I ‘ i D i ~ : -
Cllahanag,  _HPape No o 321180800 Lamm 135 CErs™ - | 100%10= 10005
Pharpacsl « )6 AN 4400 225 125 /ﬂ :
; PBR (NPSLLE7T1 ™ to ¥ ' - .. 2 - F K
% |

ﬁ “""""‘-'l"""""_ 'l'-mv&l'lll!}Momlu [t.r.nm'ny vac “TTheas necuverym Be

2011-12 2/12 . : S ' ¥

fesh Kumar -Puge No. | 3/11 to | 2800 i 125 125 100x8= 900 .
1Akshmanan. 19 s/ 4200 225 125 -
armacisl : PHR (NPS)IG/11 w, :

W Sl Tz (212 X oo . -
Kifsuin ata, Page  No. i3/ te; ton 125 _~ i25 . 100x16= 10007}
harmacist A2 1/11 1200 2257 125,

PBR (NPS)|S/11 10 o

l201312  |2/12,

\ lwxu S 11 No.| /1L~ io|3WG . 125 _— 7 125 56053000
i S i T i gl P
U)‘R- [y R I e %
¥ / L TAL A T RGN, o ~ NI B -
) o —F - He

I e o 1y be made wmed efficers afer due vedfication under S)C‘C
“\ The abiowe recovery may be made from e concerned officers afier due veolic lan unde _
‘ -

'3
itimation W audit. _ e S \
Cases ol similar natureniay please be gl reviewtd, - : . GL A ’\Cﬂ S

Jars No.*s@

* (Ref. Audit Miemo No. 22 Dated :- 04.01.13)

Sub :- Non avaliability of Esscl

Muedione L
multudeAplma
sl Wals m.ul-- i 3901 0 Thadist vantal




;‘inCDmE ]

*{ chargeable under
" head sala
; HBA interest

_ - — s
Y







VR

contractor upto the wlue fo?mmaﬁaﬁﬁﬁm afammaﬂ & tha depatkrent Wilf be

final and binding on the' agency.

As evldent from 3 letter
thefts have been reported o

FSWM“ HOA-IBS dsﬁed 3813 14 cases of
SHO, Palica Fohiint Wihis perisd’ of 18. 1.2012 to

4.5.13 in different departments &f imhgsﬁa! g 84 p@ EErilcale No. 1 provided to
audit, out of it, 9 cases took p!aaaduﬂnn'm

As such department fs req'f:bﬁﬂ Yo guk evalystion d"fdi'ﬁ: and. action bo taken”

- para No. 5~

.11Q and expenditure of Rs.

details of Imprest mo

ofmemonthdmeCaSh

w&fw&dﬂmmm

(Memo No.18 dated 14/2/2014}

1. There Is autharization.-of Inpst % of mme It e Hosgieal ag
reported by.the DDO. n:js;aanm. | belired

Jgag net
iverte ufffcial B
maoak. M wxsﬁsh to provider e deral

imprést money given to the.official Wity date angd paspose and repovery be made

t]m'rlwith in

terest as per rules afve due verieation under intimation to dudkt.

T

Lo R




e PR

[T DY

. .
o2 "'T A e

. .'t‘-_u..m‘-.-.wm""w --margr_l‘.z'_ua‘w g R e T

- i mm 7’ DATED:: (™ 5-2'2014) PA\@‘\t\'u -& W

ect - Non deduction undardausa no. 7 of ou’ar letter equivalent

to one month salary In liau nfﬁ,u“&s X Recovery of Rs
225680/~

s 2
urlng scrutlny f PBRs 2012-13, It 1o &eer that smstghation of Sr. Residents
nave been accepted and office orders ara ‘1esuad i this. regard. However, 35
car office order issued while acéepting the resignatian, 1t T# stated that no prior
~otice of resignation is given and as such deduction snder tlause No. 7 of offer
ietter equivalent to one ‘moth salary Is 1o ba wyada In ey gf not gubmifting
notice period. However, in PBRs, 1t is sewn thet s=laty hat been given UpKS Fast
month but not upto the perlod he had- wotked gnd thers Is ne: antnl wants
deductiorr made if any equlvalent to gng mictfy sy 1o lieo af ot subriltting
notice period. Following is. the Wﬁfaﬁlﬂ w::bum S

e e
ndllk‘lm

\ SR OBs & Gyne
DA calculated | *
72%

whereas paid
P @ 65% In July
and gust,
2012




i yor o El
0412 | VA rrsv AR Gt 6108
Aor.  Megha | (WN) 18750
Mittal, GP Re. B6 : .
3R Medicine NPA
e mw
.| 8%
H R
g508 Soier s
i | 225680
It Is requested to inform If ths deduction equivalant to ond moth sty I
s been mads from the congerned officars

lieu of not submitting notice pariod ha
or else recovery be made aftér dus v
also to review similar cases. i

atification under Intimation to audlt and

a2

5urglcai'CorBL_npable tems get
jtems are

replaced time

ly and remainA |
hereunder :- =

"Stock
" regist
er vef.

Name
kem

of | Date

uly 2010 2012-13
page no 527189/12
a3 S

Expired In




-

o

\

;3"“42 wa(‘ﬁ’_ 4K o

"Subject : Non disposal of unseMﬁabIé / cmdemr{ed Items/equlpments amounting to Rs. 110.16 lakh

During test check of files of unserviceable / condemned tems/ equipments provided to audit, it Is
not;ced that items amountin_sjo Rs: 60.62 lakh is Wing In store for disposal after appro(ral from
condemnation commlttee.a'nd amounting to Rs. 49.54 1akhs are ling In different departments for - -
approval of condemnation and disposal. Early steps may be taken for thelr dlsp'osél As per Rule 196 &

197 of GFR, as due to passage of time, there Is.a possibltity of further deterlbratlogl in thelr condition-
and they may not fetch reasonable price on late disposal

The necessary steps may be taken to dispose off the unserviceable items under Intimatlon to audit.

[Mef_mno.vdateqa.a.zoisl P% "

Sub]ec! + Re-fixation of pay ofsﬁff nurses

18.2.2009 endoised by T RC Letter no. F.221(AAA)/GH 6thPC/2008/4078 dated 3.8.:2009 the pay of
staff nurses appointed on direct recruitment basis on or after 1.1.2006 was to be fixed at Rs. 12540/ +
Grade pay-of 4600/- i.e. Rs. 17140/, As a result, basic pay of senlor staff nurses became lesser than -
_ newly appointed staff appointed on or after 1.1.2006. For removing the anomaly, the senfor staff nurses
represented for stepping of their pay as the junior staff was drawing higher basic pay than senior as per
dlarification for revision of pay scale of nurses in govt. hospitals on the basls of sixth pay commission -
vide order no. F.228015/2/2009/N Govt of india /Minsltry of Health (nursing section) datd 31.3.2009
circulated through Technical Recruitment Cell, Deptt. Of health & family welfare, Delhi sect.. fetterno, F.

As per file no. Z 28015/19/2009-N Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Nursing section) dated

221/AAAGH/Estt/6™ PC/2008/4078 dated 3.8.2009.

in this connection; Dr. BSA Hospital vide thelr file 0. F.5(43)/BSAH/06/Nusc-11l/4545-52 dated 1372010
jssued an office order in which basic pay of all 60 senior staff nurses i.e. Ms. Kaushalya Rana, Ms. Neena -

" Mittal and othesr were fixed.from 1.1.2006 in the pay band {PB Il Rs. 9300-34800 with GP 4600} in '
accordance with clarification of Rule 7 CCS {RP) rules 2008 and next increment was given on 1.7.2006
but without giving any reference of junlor staff nurse appolnted on 1.1.2006 as reference.

Refixation of pay of 60 Senior staff nurses may be stepped up in view of clarification issued vide above
mentioned GO! orders dated 31.3.2009 taking Into account the particular case of appointment of the

i

- staff nurse as on 1.1.2006 and shown to next audit.




> e
’?%{\7 : 4"%!"-%"%

() (MemoNO.9 Dated 18.3.2016) '/'EK) Pt
Subject =+ Recovery of Rs. 2832/-on mm of purchase at risk cost c_;f CPA ..

puring test check of records 3s provided, in the file no. F El33)j201¢-15}Prod35N1 1t is geen that.
fnedicines which are CPA Items, have been purchased from approved local chemists.

seen that Tab. Enalpril 2.5mg , a CPA ftem with rate of Rs. 1.26/ 10 tab + VAT Was not sGpplied under
CcPAby M/s Arvind Behxedles for two quarters- Therefore Tab. Enalpril, 2.5M8 was pu
approved local chemist 1.e. M/s Sree Ganesh Enterprises- 600 strips of Tab Enalpril 25 mg @ 5.99 after
£8% discount on MPR of Rs. 18.69 / 10 tabfor Rs- 3588/- at the risk and cost oi pca/ Asper clause S (D)
which states that in case of any pf the drug peing rejected and not supplied wi '

( n the normal supply
period or partially supplied of N0 supplied at all or being delayed beyond the © mal supply period, the
p!ydma'ser <hall be at the liberty |10 procure the same 2t the risk and expe of the supplier and the

suppr;ef shall upon gemand, to the purchaser all such extra chargey and expenses as M3y be
incurred of custained In procuri and testing the same. \n case of shol

) 1l in the security deposit, the
supplier shall have to make up shortfall when asked to do 0.

.t from the fle It s seen that o recovery of isk purchase ame / ¢ re2832]- (3588-600K1.261 has

. been made. The SaMe may b recovered from M/$ Arvind pemedies 2fter due verification under | 'i

ls provided, in the file peL F 6t38}!2014-15ﬂ’rod RSAH, it is seen that
medidnes which are _CI’A jtems| have been purchasgd from approved \ocal chemists. i this regard, i1

saen that following purchase orders have Deg plaged in 1/o CPA items from M/s Shree Ganesh
Enterprises and M/s Ankit Me isales as peydetall 8 below ‘
-Ws Shree Ganesh Enterprises| purgiass 1764 Kated 19.1.2015 ‘
Name of item '!" Tb!alan‘\ount - piscounton - Net amount 9 ,
: 2 = ' Pl MRP @ 68% i
P RET AR e | SALE |
| Ehset/Ondansetron 2m! J/400C m@l“-lm 1042440 | 4905.60
—‘-" | Tod .’_F‘w 735840 ;
: A Jated 19.142015 ) : 2
'ﬁet amount l
MRP @ 23% '
: 334180
1674.75
3349.50 '_’1
102.80 "\
—

1431045 |
2277930 ___J

680420 ==

N




A : {Memono. 8 dated-18.3.2016) > G

. ot :

'. / s Qe ‘ﬁ”e@:‘ -

S Subject : Repair of Hematological Analyzer {Medonic) Installed in pathology department

3 | -
a

N < | - 6°\C@

\n this regard, following1s obsesved

1 Demand of above items were ralsed on 10.4.13 and NIT was floated on 15.42013. sk
quatations of range dated 27.42013, 29.4.2013, 30.4.2013 were collected from six firms. On
1.5.2013, change was miade (after making comparative) In item SKin blade” ang changed 1o

Shaving s\in blade” and also In “chest dralnage bottle with connection dou Tapact unit 2000
"ol (Adult) to under water seal dralniage bas {1000 mi). :

2. Instead of Inviting  fresh quotatons, cuttings were resorted

drainage bag as under, though there is nothing in the file

In tife rates of underwater seal
sting any such proposal to get 5
\ \-/c\v)\\ ;

_ the rates amended from the ficms: |4
Se‘\"‘i v
Name ofagency Date of letter ‘ Rate fnitially | Change I’ the rate
3 = . quot . | made i
Tirupatl Medicines \274&.2013 o change made in
i . 2 \ specification
’ : 4 rates ;
super ~ medicare 27.4.2013 - f1a 35 i
294,2013 98 45 / ,
: 27 ;
042013 |03 50/ ’,
30.4.2013 | 69 s =
294.2013 [Norate gven /. |

The bid of M/s Paras was re}'ecnedodmbdﬂi‘ofquamdwxderwamsealmtszt}shnowuﬂRel;n '
- was procured from syper Medicare @ Rs. 34/- {though quoted rate is Rs. 35/-) lgnoring the rate of Rs.
/27!- quoted by Pharma Surge Impex which were not considered In comparative made at page 3/Nof the -

/M. . :
- (
g\ panano.6 _ & e e A 5

" Duringtest check of records as provided, In file no. F 10(10)/2014/R&M/BSAH, it Is noticed that machine
with S No. 11605 Medonlc—20 was purchased In the hospital at the cost of Rs 900000/~ and installed in
hospital on 25.3.2008 and was under AMC with M/s R Initiative Enterprises upto 8.6.13. Asper note
sheet 3/N of file, it has come to notice that original machine M-20 was taken away by M/s R Initiative
Enterprises for repalr‘-rig of three parts and company provided one brand new machine Medonic M-16
as back up for uninterrupted work fiow which Is also not working since January; 2014. The proposal of
repair of this machine has been put up as per estimates given by the company of Rs. 77374/- on
8.8.2014 whilch was not initiated as per reply by Head of Department, pathology. due to another back up

W

.B)

\ (



msu\tedlnzow W\hecompa was working ndpatlentwork 5
mespordﬂ‘oek belng done with the cormpany 10 retum the orginal machine in ng condition-
Bmaswﬁleodv no{muzmammlas»u_mm dated 2292084 was sent o the
company 1o TEWm. original machine and after that °0 correspondence with M/s R |nidiatiave
gnterpti 4inthe file. s ' E fr
WM 13 ;dvlsed totake necessary action to ke pack the origina! machine in working conditton
md'ermﬂnﬂtbnmaudlt. d Al : : :




4

awg\/

PARA-2 Q’Wa_/—
~ b: Recove of Rs.2500/- from the hospital Staff towards over

@ @ 80| ¢

PACY
s w reimbursement of Medical claim during the financial years 2016-17. : g
" (Audit Memo. No.09 Dated: 24-11-2017)
During the test check of the medical reimbursement claimed by the staff of the Dr.
. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, New Delhi for the period 2016-17 , it has been
noficed that hospital has made overpayment to Ms. Somvati Rohilla, Staff Nurse for
her son treatment . - ‘i
FS.NO Name of the | Treatment Amount Amount Amt Remarks !
; officials/ taken/ reimbursed | admissible overpaid
Designation | (Name of / '
: Hospital) ; )
i Ms. Somvati | Name of 19804 17304 5500/- | Room’” charges
Rohilla, Staff. | Patient:
Nurse - | Master Tejas dmissibility of
Hospital: private
jaipur is
Golden Rs.2000/-per
Hospital _ day .The official
Diagnosis : / had taken pvt
Seizure S 7 / Room - which
disorder : - amount  paid
Entittement 3000/- per day.
Semi Pvt. A The official paid
Ward 6000/~ for two
Amount days and
claimed for ‘excess amount
Pvt. Ward pald Rs. 2000/-
Basic Pay. IcU room

18490/-

charges

3000/-

pvt

semi
//’ 2850/-per

and official paid

f?; R&L.d\i‘a‘y\“
e {x 2080\

and

excess amount
paid Rs. 150/-.
Admission

| charges -
Rs.200/- is not
admissible.
Identification
Tag charges of |
Rs.100/- is not
| admissible.

| Excess payment
of visiting |
chargesRs.50/-
not admissible.
Doctor visit
charges Rs.
300/- per visit
indoor
treatment is
admissible  but

the hospital

—




@ - @ﬁﬁ\f/

W
= - / (&g
[T charged  visit (LQ\
L\ harges Rs.
350/-instead  of
| Nz Rs. 300/-
EL Total  _~ —_—712500/-__| |

_ Hence, recovery of R§.2500/-
due verification of facts and figures at

i the above incumbent after

' may also be reviewed on the basis rvations

OD/DDO. All other similar cases




Sub. : Non

Ny

1%

iuément of outstanding AC Bills armounting to Rs.

3,15, 39,820/-

(Audit Memo No. 13 Dated: 29 1

{I Fon

i1 2017)

According to Receipts and Payments Rule 118 mongy- Cd?aww on behalf of
Abstract Contingent bill (AC Bills) for payment of acaabnce 08
month from th__e; te of itz drawl by subm'.ssmn of

be adjusted within a period of one

detailed contingent bill.

/.'"‘L

As per. details fumlshed by the Department, the f

advances amounting to Rs.3,1

pendmg for adjustment : n 31-03-2017whicr‘f\

The lists of o a 'ustment

cupplier of stores should

JDstract Conllngent (A(,)

820/- peM1n|'r5Lg¢o peno:l 3003-2017 have been
iolatior of R & P 118.

of advanée contmgent bille as given below:-

Arnount

Pwﬁdée

urchase of Computers

Not Available

ooma‘\ 579 | 3180 Ewmemomcardﬂ JC

he No. 102180 dt.
Q 8409;07

_ For TLD Badges Ch. ¢ lo. 101295 dL1
B i v 10;(9@ 7
v / S ot .
| 2007-08 1 Purchase'of lg‘ptop from NICEI &h. No. 102179 ot
\ 24.0
| T4t

08 ‘ 804 \223934

Purt&ase of wqpmers "
NIC N

mm | Ch. No. 103481 dt.
27.41.07

7
Purchase of\{aéer jet pnr@ AT
NICS! r_\}

\\“

\T T LT

2008-09 124 | 7950000

For rkhase of 1poded | Ch. No. 779033 ot

| equipm

Ch. No. 104547 dt.
22.01.08

Ch. No. 282674 dt.
13.02.08

09.05.08

2008-09 \ 179 \10512000

equipment

| ——
\For purchase  of iimported | Not Available

2008-09 761 | 4500

For payment of DPCC

2008-09 36000

Towards registration faes for e- | Ch. No. 782755 di.

procurement

7152 | 3000000

\For purchase  of iV
equipment

b i
Ch. No. 782709 for Rs.
100
Ch. No. 782710 for Rs.

2000
Ch. No. 782711 for Rs.
2400

49.11.08 and ch. No.
782756 dt. 19.11.08

Tir-ported \ Not Available k

—— -




e

4

i BN
=13 2009-10 205 |6733000 | For purchase of »:;.‘cn:‘tei hey Na2. 788134 dt.
i -~ ; equipment e -] 9.06.14
.5 A N,
T 4. | 200809 | 206 | 3800000 | For 'asm\bf“' imported | Ch.  No. 788131 dt
\ equi ent( - 29.06.14
15. | 2009-10 | 338 |7600 7@9::& payment of dijial | Ch. No. 790151 dt.
(Y signature 21.07.09 p
[~ 16.- | 2008-10 824/ 1900 Digital signa Ch. No. 837375 dt. \ :
A Y \1../\- : - f | I ‘
17. | 2009103 | 4252 5700 idital signature ch. No 651236
1@"/’ ' 1]“2203 10L
18. /z@o-wf 1477 | 2150000 Pgr' purchase of irooded | Ch. S N, 205574 dL
equipment : %2103 1
, : ! o /] =
k 19, | 201213 | 581 |2025 Misc. « \é/- "\ Ch. No. 784236
730 | 201213 | 1328 [ 15000  |Misc. | | == T Not Available
{ % r\..: __/"'
21. | 201516 | 752 2'.5754/1 NSF e Not Available
22. | 2015-16 | 1316 624070& PV Vour of HLL Not Available
X
; L o /__./ s
: Total 31539820~
| £ |

 Efforts may be % to settle the outstanding advances within the time frame

as per rule under intimation to audit.

.




__ R'@

»~sub: Dependency status for the purpose of Med

Income Limit

( Audit Memo. No16.
As per order no. S-1101
family whose income from all sources, does not excee

Dated: 01-12-2017) ;
2/2/2016-CGHS-P dated 08-11-2016, a member of the
d the amount of minimum Rs.

Z
; rageILTC- revised

3500/- per month which has been enhanced Rs.9000/- per month w. e. f 08-11- 2016 .
is deemed to be wholly dependent on the Government servant

" During the test-check of Form No. 16 (2016-2017), a certificate issued by DDO
under section 203 of the Income — Tax Act, 1961, deducted at source from income
chargeable under the head of ‘salaries’ and the medical register maintained by the
Office Superintendent for issuance of medical health card. to the beneficiaries/
employees of the hospital under DGEHS, two instances have come to the notice of
the audit where the beneficiaries under DGEHS have been claiming medical
reimbursement facility prior to 08-11-2016 in r/o of their parents-in-Law showing them
wholly dependent on them. On the other hand the officials are -availing the benefit of
HRA rebate under section- 10 of Income-tax Act, 1961 on the grounds that the
officials have been paying house rent to their parents-in-Laws.

The details is given as under:-

S.N [ Name of the | DGEHS | Name of | Relation with | Remark
o. Official & |Card | members employee
Designation | No. dependent
1. Ms, Sonia | 138214 | Ms. Sonia Ahuja | Self HRA Rebate was
Ahuja, Sh. Rajneesh Vij | Husband lgiven to the
Staff Nurse Master sharwan | Son official in
Vij Son Assessment year
Master Parth vij | father-in-law | 2017-18 for
Sh. Narender Vij | Mother-in- amounting:  to|
Smt. Shkuntala vij | Law Rs.50547/-. on
: the basis of rent
agreement. that
she is paying
house rent @
Rs.9000/ p.m to
: her inlaws.
3 1 Ms. Mamta, | 138383 | Ms. Mamta Self HRA Rebate was
Staff Nurse : Sh. LalitKumar |Husband - |given to the
Master Lakshay | Son official in
Kumar Assessment year
Kumar Anshika Daughter 12017-18 for
Sh. Balbir Singh | Father-in-law | amounting  :to
Smt.Indra Wati Mother-in- |'Rs.34911/-  on
Law the basis of rent:
-agreement  that |
she is paying
house rent @
Rs.8000/ :.p.m to
her in laws.

Availing of medical reimbursement facilities on the grounds that parents-in-
laws are wholly dependent on the said officials ‘and getting the HRA rebate at the
same time prior to 08-11-2016 on the grounds the officials have been paying rent to
their parent -in-laws for residing with them is contradictory. Hence, the entire amount
of medical reimbursement as well as LTC made to them in r/o their parents -in-laws
may be recovered from the concerned official under intimation to audit.

. Similar cases may also be reviewed. '

s




(Audit Memo No. 17 Dated: 01-12-2017) P

(&)

During the tést audit of income tax calculation sheet for the Audit period, it has
been observed that the Hospital has calculated the rebate of HRA wrong:
Accordingly; the revised income tax calculation has been done by the audit which is

enclosed herewith. As such the recovery may be made from the following incumbent.

S.N. | Name of the official & designation Amt to be | Remarks
-recovered

1 Mrs Namita Deka, Specialist Gr-1 2306 . Details of

2 Mrs. Hemlata, Staff Nurse 4101 -~ calculation

3 Mrs. Jai Singha, Staff Nurse 4895 - attached.

4 Mrs.Vikas Meena , Staff Nurse 3323 - “Annexure B”

5 Sh. Sonu Dhobi, Staff Nurse 3523 .

6 Sh. Bhupendra Kuyawat, Staff Nurse 6065 - GZ i

7 [ Dr. Abhishek Singh Rathor ___ 2256 - . e 6 %
8 Sh. Ramesh Chandra Gujjar, Staff Nurse 2423 -

19 | Mrs. Nisha C.H. Staff Nurse 7912 - o~ @7 . 6’,&&\%'5\ (

10 | Mrs. Ashish Kumar, Staff Nurse - 12396 -

11 | Mrs. Manjusha V.,Staff Nurse 11209

12 | Sh. Mukesh Jatav, Staff, Nurse . 1 IBB2L -

13 | Sh. Ashok Kumar, Staff Nurse 3040 -

14 | Sh. Pawan Kumar Baliwa , Staff Nurse 3407 -

: 63483 —

Hence, recovery of Rs.63483/- may be made from the above officials after

_ due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases may also
be reviewed under intimation to audit.

(B)

Apart from above .the following officials have not submitted the relevant
supporting documents while availing the HRA rebate.
1. Sh. Radhey Shyam, staff Nurse
2. Ms.Pradeep Kumar Choudhary, staff Nurse
3. Sh. Aasif Khan Chouhan, staff Nurse

The department may obtain the all relevant supporting documents from the
said officials. If the official does not provide the said documents the rebate may be
disallowed and a recovery as deemed fit may be made under intimation to audit.

kX




. Cs) €

Sk ! Annexure “B”(Para — 6)

(1)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

Mrs Namita Deka, Specialist Gr-1

FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) As per Form — 16 | As per audit
AmountinRs. | . AmountinRs.
Gross Income - - 1302387 1302387
~ Less Transport Allowance under Sec 10 (-)19200 (-)19200
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)49252 (-)38060**
Academic/Annual Allowance under Sec 10 (-)18000 (-)18000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 1215935 1227127
Deduction admissible on saving under 80C (-)150000 (-)150000
Less rebate on DGEHS under Sec.80.0 (-)3900 (-)3900
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)103371 . | (-) 103371
Total taxable Income rounded to 107 958660 969860
Tax on total income . 116732 118971
'E.Cess @ 3% 3502 3569
Net tax payable . 120234 : 122540
Tax paid 120234 120234
Short Recovery - _ 2306 .~

=Calculation of HRA up to July 2016

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 98340/- Grade Pay— 33000/- , NPA Rs. 32837/-, D.A. Rs.205223/-
=369400/-

Monthly Rent Paid — Rs. 15000/~ Total Rent Pald Rs. 75000/—

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 36940/

HRA Rebate = 75000-36940=38060/- fliss




)

(2)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016

Mrs. Hemlata, Staff Nurse

NS, e ey ™ ————

"Annexgre “B”(Para — 6)

-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

s

; As per Form—16 | As per audit )
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
Gross Income 761144 761144
Less Transport Allowance under Sec (-)19200 (-)19200
10 - .

Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)65349 (-)45442**
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 ~ (-)5400 (-)5400

Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)9000 -(-)9000 .
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 662195 682100
Deduction admissible on saving under - (-)22844 (-)22844

- 80C _
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (13900
~ Sec.80.D 3

NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (14712 - (14712
Total taxable Income rounded to 10" 630740 650644
Tax on total income 51148 55129

E.Cess @ 3% 1534 - 1654
Net tax payable 52682 56783

Tax paid 52682 52682

Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered Rs.4101/-°

=Calculation of HRA up to March 2017

Salary:- '

Basic Pay —Rs. 318780/- +Grade Pay- 32200/- + D.A. Rs.154595/ - =505575/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs.96000/- @ Rs.8000/- per month

Total Rent Paid — Rs. 96000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary =50558/-

HRA Rebate = 96000-50558= 45442/-

e

o

e[




G2)
b ' o 9'2‘ <

i

Annexure “B"”(Para — 6)

(3)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

Mrs. Jai Singha, Staff Nurse

. As per Form—16 | As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) -Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
Gross Income 951521 ' 951521
Less Transport Allowance under Sec 10 (-)19200 (-)19200
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)59030 (-)35268**
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 - ' (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)9000 _ (-)s000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 858891 882653
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)150000 (-)150000
80C
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (-)3900
Sec.80.D ; :
. NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)68229 (-)68229
Total taxable Income rounded to 10" 636760 660524
Tax on total income - 52352 57105
E. Cess @ 3% e 1571 1713
Net tax payable : 53923 58818
Tax paid 53923 53923 *
Short Recovery/ . )
Balance to be recovered - Rs.4895/-

+ The official has deposited' Rs. 3366/ along with interest (Rs.3294 +Rs.72) on
- 31-05-2017 in SBI.
**Calculation of HRA up to March 2017
Salary:- - ' .
Basic Pay -Rs. 389090/- Grade Pay- 32200/-, D.A. Rs.186032/ - =607322/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs.96000/- @ Rs.8000/- per month
Total Rent Paid — Rs. 96000/-
Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 60732/-
HRA Rebate = 96000-60732= 35268/- ok




"}

N

Annexure »g”(Para — 6)

{4)Revis§ed Income Tax calculation for FY 201 6-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as un der:-

Mrs.Vikas Meena , Staff Nurse

i e ——————

. . - As per Form — 16 As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
- Gross Income - 810047 = 810047
Less Transport Allowance under Sec | (-)19200 (-)19200
, 10. :
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)32978 (-)16844*
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 {(-)9000 - (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 743469 : 759603
“Deduction admissible on saving under - (-)57291 (-)57291
80C '
Less rebate on DGEHS under "(93900 | (-)3900
Sec.80.D gt :
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)56931 (156931
" Total taxable iIncome rounded to 10" 625350 641480
Tax on totai income ' 50070 - 53296
E.Cess @ 3% : ' 4502 1599 \
Net tax payable 51572 : 54895 -
Tax paid ' 51572
Short Recoveryl - : (-) 4577 _ : _
Balance to be recovered - _ Rs.3323/- .
*Galcutation of HRA for the period September 2016 to March 2017

Salary:-
Basic Pay —Rs. 290260/- Grade Pay- 4600/-, D.A. Rs.26675/ -=321555/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-09-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs.49000/- @ Rs.7000/- per month
Total Rent Paid — Rs. 49000/~ ;

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 32156/-

HRA Rebate = 49000-32156= 16844/- -

@ M |C




3

@ @:}olt
go\C

Annexure “B”(Para — 6)

(5)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

Sh. Sonu Dhobi, Staff Nurse

FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18)

As per Form - 16

As per audit

Amount in Rs. - Amountin Rs.
Gross Income 807047 807047
Less Transport Allowance under Sec (19200 (-)19200
10
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)44978 (-)27871*
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)S000 (-)e000
. Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 728469 745476
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)150000 (-)150000
' 80C :
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (-)3900
___Sec.80.D ; _ :
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)53931 (-)53931 .
Total taxable Income rounded to 10™ 520640 537750
Tax on total income 29128 32549
E.Cess @ 3% 874 976
Net tax payable -30002 33525
‘Tax paid 30002 30002
Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered Rs.3523

*Calculation of HRA for the perlod August 2016 to March 2017

Salgm

Basic Pay —Rs. 303320/— Grade Pay— 9200/-, D A. Rs.48770/ -=361290/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-08-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs. 64000/— @ Rs.8000/- per month

Total Rent Paid — Rs. 64000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 36129/- .

HRA Rebate = 64000-36129= 27871/-

e




@ @ w

o

Annexure “B”(Para — 6)

6-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

. (6)Revised Inco'me'Tax calculation for FY 201

Mr. Bhupendra Kuyz:nwat, Staff Nurse

As per Form —16

As per audit j
Amount in Rs.

Balance to be recovered

FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs.
Gross Income 810047 810047
Less Transport Allowance under Sec (-)19200 (-)19200
: 10 '
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)62952 (-)33510*
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 - (-)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 713495 742937
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)95185 (-)95185
80C ‘
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 ~ (-)3900
Sec.80.D g : '
"NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)56931 (-)56931
Total taxable Income rounded to 10" 557480 586920
Tax on total income 36496 42384
E. Cess @ 3% 1095 1272 ‘
Net tax payable 37591 43656
Tax paid 37591 37591
Short Recovery/ '

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 76800/ Grade Pay- 27600/- ,
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16 to 30-09-17 = Rs.57000/-

Total Rent Paid — Rs. 57000/-

Rent paid in excess ‘of 10% of the Salary = 23490/

HRA Rebate = 57000-23490= 3351 0/-

i

Rs.6065 - l

+Galculation of HRA for the period April 201 6 to September 2017

D.A. Rs. 130500/ -=234900/-
@ Rs.9500/- per month




, . @ _ @ e
A {&—U

Annexure «g”{Para — 6)

(7)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2617-1 8) is as under:-

e e - —

' Dr. Abhishck Singh Rathor

; As per Form — 16 As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
Gross Income id 1051456 1051456

[ess Transport Allowance under Sec \ (-)19200
10

Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (134012
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 098244
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)145000 \ (-)145000
80C :
Toss rebate on Mediclaim under (24482 \
Sec.80.D _
Total taxable Income rounded to 107 828762 \
Tax on total income 90772 \

2723

E. Cess @ 3%
Net tax payable
Tax paid

Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered

*Calculation of HRA for the period Auqust 2016 to March 2017

Salary:- ' — ;

Basic Pay —Rs. 150000/- NPA 50704/- Grade Pay- 52800/- , D.A. Rs.316880/ -
=570384/-

Rent Paid w.ef01-08-1610 31-03-17 = Rs.80000/- @ Rs.10000/- per month

Total Rent Paid — Rs.80000/-
Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 23490/- _j
HRA Rebate = 80000-57038= 22962/- o !




| @ @ (AN

\”\'U

*Calculation of HRA for the period Ap

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 3899090/- Grade Pay- 32200/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs.840

Total Rent Paid — Rs.84000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 60732/

HRA Rebate = 84000-60732= 23268/-

=

-~
; -Annexuré «g”(Para — 6)

(8)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY_20_16-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under.:- '
Sh. Ramesh Chandra Guijar, Staff Nurse
; As per Form — 16 As per audit ‘:

FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amountin Rs. |
_ Gross Income 951521 951521
Less Transport Allowance under Sec (-)19200 (119200
10 '
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)35030 (-)23268" =
* \Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400 i
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (+)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 882891 894653 3
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)127877 (-)127877
80C Ly = ,
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (-)3900
- Sec.80D
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (188229 (-)68229
~ Total taxable Income. rounded to 10 ‘682890 694650
Tax on total income 61578 63930
E.Cess@ 3% - 1847 - 1918
Net tax payable 83425 65848
Tax paid 63425 63425
Short Recovery/ ‘
Balance to be recovered Rs.2423
12016 to March 2017

&Y

, D.A. Rs.186032/ -=607322/-
00/- @ Rs.7000/- per month




0 @ e

"_ \Q\C’
Annexure “B”(Para — 6
(9)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 201 6-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-
“Mrs. Nisha C.H. Staff Nurse
! : As per Form—16 | As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
Gross Income 806190 806190
Less Transport Allowance under Sec 10 (-)19200 (-)19200
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)44978 (-)6575*
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowanca Under Sec 10 (-)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 727612 766015
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)109434 (-)109434
S 80C
Less rebate on DGEHS under Sec.80.D (-)3900 (-)3900
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)53074 (-)53074
Total taxable Income rounded to 107 561200 599610
Tax on total income 37240 . 44921
E. Cess @ 3% 1117 1348
Net tax payable 38357 46269
Taxpaid 38357 38357
Short Recovery/ . _
Rs.7912 -

Balance to be recovered

*Calculation of HRA for the period February 2017 to March 2017

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 92400/- Grade Pay- NA, D.A. Rs.1848/ -=94248/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-02-17 to 31-03-17 = Rs.16000/-

Total Rent Paid — Rs.16000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 9425/-

HRA Rebate = 16000-9425= 6575/-

P

@ Rs.8000/- per month




i}

Gy 6

k./’

Annexure “B”(Para — 6)

{10)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

Mrs. Ashish Kumar, Staff Nurse .
_ 2 As per Form —16 | As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.
Gross Income 782697 782697
Less Transport Allowance under Sec 10 (-)19200 (-)19200
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)32978 (-)21350*
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10- 716119 727747
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)148481 (-)148481
8CC
Less rebate on DGEHS under Sec.80.D (-)3900 % (-)3800
NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)29581 (-)29581
“Total taxable Income rounded to 10" 534160 545790
Tax on total income 31822 34158
E. Cess @ 3% 955 1025
Net tax payable 32787 35183
Tax paid 32787 32787
Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered Rs.2396 ~

“Calculation of HRA for the period April 2016 to October 2016

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 123000/- Grade Pay-Rs.23000, D.A. Rs.130500/ -=276500/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16 to 31-10-16 = Rs.49000/- @ Rs.7000/- per month

Total Rent Paid — Rs.49000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10%.of the Salary = 27650/~

HRA Rebate = 49000-27650= 21350/

-

G




(

(11)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016

o @&
- |

Annexure “B”(Para — 6)

2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

hﬁrs. Manjusha. V,. Staff Nurse

-

FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18)

As per Form— 16

Amount in Rs.

As per audit

Amount in Rs.

Gross Income 806190 /806190
Less Transport Allowance under Sec (-)19200 (19200
: 1 :
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)44978 . (-)6575"
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 727612 766015
Deduction admissible on saving under (-)93434 (-)93434
80C :
“Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (-)3900
- Sec.80.D
~ NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)53074 (153074
“Total taxable Income rounded to 10” - 561200 615610
Tax on total income 37240 48122
E.Cess @ 3% 1117 1444
Net tax payable - 38357 49566
Tax paid 38357 38357
Short Recovery/ :
Balance to be recovered Rs.11209 -~

Calculation of HRA for the period Februa

:r_____________E____——ly————————_

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs. 92400/- Grade Pay- NA, D-A. Rs.1848/ -=94248/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01-02-17 to 31-03-17 = Rs.16000/- @

Total Rent Paid — Rs.16000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary =9425/- .

HRA Rebate = 16000-9425= 6575/-

L

2017 to March 2017 :

Rs.8000/- per month

@..

gy/C




{12)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2

Revised Income Tax calelatet == ===

Sh. Mukesh Jatav, Staff Nurse

@ @ : @é'ﬁlc
e e

Annexure “B”(Para — 6

016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

As per Form —16 As per audit i
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.

Gross Income 810047 810047

Less Transport Allowance under Sec (-)19200 (-)19200

10 -
Less rebate on. HRA under Sec 10 (147378 (-)15203* =
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)5400 (-)5400
Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)9000 (-)9000
Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 729069 761244
Deduction admissible on saving ‘under - (-)57291 (-)57291
80C
Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900 (-)3900
Sec.80.D

NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (-)56931 (-)56931
Total taxable Income rounded to 107 610950 543120
Tax on total income 47190 53624

E.Cess @ 3% 1416 1609 -

Net tax payable - 48606 55233

‘Tax paid 48606 48606

fie Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered Rs.6627

+Calculation of HRA for the period April 2016 to July 2017

Salary:-

Basic Pay —Rs.63220/- Grade Pay- 18400/- , D.A. Rs.86350/ -=167970/-

" Rent Paid w.e.f 01-04-16. 10 31-07-17 = Rs.32000/-

Total Rent Paid — Rs.32000/-

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 16797/-

HRA Rebate = 32000-16797= 15203/-

(O

@ Rs.8000/- per month




| = A A

Annexure «g”(Para — 6

(13)Revised Income Tax calculation for EY 2016-2017 (AY 2017-18) is as under:-

_ Ashok Kumar staff Nurse

Sh. Ashok RUS ==—————

As pei' Form— 16
Amount in Rs.

As per audit
Amount in Rs.

FY 201617 (AY 2017-1 8)

Gross income
s Transport Allowance under Sec

Les (-)19200

Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)53622.
Washing Allowance Under Sec10 | (-)5400
- Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (/9000 (-)9000

Balance after rebate under Sec. 10 864299 879053

Less rebate on DGEHS under (-)3900
Sec.80.D

NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) (—)58229 (—)68229
Total taxable Income rounded to 10“‘_‘ 676780 691540

\

(o}
(=}
‘

“Taxon total income 60356
E.Cess @ 3%
Net tax payable
Tax paid’
‘Short Recovery/
Balance to be recovered

*Calculation of HRA for the period April 2016 to July 2017
Basic Pay —Rs.389090/- Grade Pay- 32200/-, D.A. Rs.186032/ -=607322/-
Rent Paid w.e.f 01 _04-16 to 31-03-17 = Rs.99600/- @ Rs.8300/- per month
Total Rent Paid — Rs.99600/- : _

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 60732/-

HRA Rebate = 09600-60732= 38868/- (52




~ | 6/)@ @ .ér}c

o o W&
Annexur"e «g”{Para — 6) \ :
(14)Revised Income Tax calculation for FY 2016-2017 (AY _2017-18\ is as under:- \

. pawan Kumar Balrwa Staff Nurse

Sh 3

As per Form — 16 | As per audit
FY 2016-17 (AY 2017-18) Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.

Gross Income 782697
Less Transport Allowance under Sec 10 (-)19200
Less rebate on HRA under Sec 10 (-)22978 |
Washing Allowance Under Sec 10 (15400 - (95400
(-)9000 1!

Uniform Allowance Under Sec 10 (-)8000 _
Saince ater rebate under Sec. 10 726119 ‘w

Less rebate on DGEHS under Sec.80.D (-)3900 ' (-)3900 -
“~NPS Govt. Contribution 80CCD (2) -W
Total taxable Income rounded to 10

n total Income
E. Cess @ 3%
Net tax payable
Tax paid
Short Recovery/
Balance to be. recovered

Calculation of HRA for the period November 2016 10 Mach 2017
Salary:- . :
Basic Pay _Rs.231000/- Grade Pay- NA-, D.A. Rs.4620/ =235620/-
Rent Paid w.ef01-11-16 to 31 _03-17 = Rs.30000/- @ Rs.6000/- per'month
Total Rent Paid - Rs.20000/- o :

Rent paid in excess of 10% of the Salary = 23562/

HRA Rebate = 30000-23562= 6438/- TR




G ;Z \ @’

ol
ol 7

Sub: Accumulation of_ unserviceable stores amounting to Rs. 56, 07,500/-

PARA-07

(Audit Memo. No1 8. Dated: 04-12-2017)

During the test Audit of Dr. BSA Hospital for the period of 2016-17, the files of
unserviceable/condemned items/equipments provided to audit, it is noticed that items
amounting to Rs. 56, 07,500/~ as per Annexure “C™ is lying in the department of
Blood Bank of the Hospital.” Early steps may be taken for their disposal. As per Rule
196 & '197 of GFR, as due to passage of time, there is. a possibility of further
deterioration in their condition and they may not fetch reasonable price on late
disb’osal.

The necessary steps may be taken to dispose off the unserviceable items
under intimation to audit. Similar types - of list of unserviceable items from other
departments mz_iy also be obtained and take necessary actions in light of GFR.

T




=

 Pumenevre C (faxd®

EQUIPMENTS FOR CONDEMNATION

LIST OF BLOOD BANK

year 2011

vear 2012
"year 2011

year 2013




s Ve
L

PARA-9

Sub: Non-Production of Records.

(Audit Memo No. 27 Dated 08-12-2017)

The following records have not been produced before audit for the audit period 2016-
2017. Same may be maintained and produced before the next audit..

1. Children Education Allowance Register

2. LTC Register

The following records have not been produced before audit for the audit period 2015-
2016. (Ref.Old Para No. 6 (2015-16) (Memo No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,16 & 20)
1. Files re-l—.':;ted to Canteen and providing Data Entry Operator
2. Security/EMD Register
3. Pay/Contingency Bill'Wouchers & Registers along with quotation file
4. Registers: Stock of wards, Long Term/Short Term Advance, Photocopier
5. List of employees granted any kind of leave for full calendar month during the
period of Audit. TR,
8. All Advertisement Files Sl i.
7. Detail of Court Cases _
8. Log Book & History Sheet of the Vehicles i/rfo on strength and for
hired/computers/AC’s etc.
9. Detail of employees drawing Family Planning Allowance on account of
sterilization as on date.
10. Number of employees placed under suspension as on date, if any, with
complete details. ' "
11. Double Transport Allowarice or Special pay, if any, paid to the employees as on
date '
12. Detail of NPS |[Employees

The above record should be shown to next audit. _
' ' A=
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. IX




PART- I
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
{01.04.2017 to 31.03.2018)

Subject: Non imposition of penalty on the supplier.

PARA NO. 01 | : % @ b s
ey B i s . . o ek

' (Ref. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 14 date: - 23 .08.2018)

A‘s per terms and condition of the supply order, the date of delivery of stores
stipulated in the supply order shall be deemed to be the essence ‘

% V4 of orders per week will be imposed s ject to a maximum of 10% of value of orders
\\:\J}‘ after obtaining prior extension frop i
w er for sodium Hyaluronate
(/])} Opthalmic solution (OC) was placed on 21.12.2017 by the
o3 c}"\;[p‘f hospital. Total cosiiff . 800/-.. Audit noticed that date of supply
' L\psi/f of this item wag”31.12. _ ' delec Instruments, contractor supplied this
S item on 15.0% i of two weeks without imposing any penalty on
(r’ the cont ; ] and condition hospital may impose penalty of Rs.
v 4752 <Rs. 2376x2 for two weeks = Rs. 4752/-)
V i
\( \ ! NecesSary'steps may be taken to recover Rs. 4,752/- from the above said

¢Tl¢

U

Flmﬂagency after due venf cation of records. Other SImllar cases may also be taken :

(Ref. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 15 dated: - 23.08.2018) —

As per drug policy of D'elhi, all essential drugs for health care should be
available at all times at all the health facilities of the state.

Further as per instructions of CPA the hospital while placing their supply
orders for the next 4 months should keep buffer stock for three months to meet the
demand in case of emergency/deleted/supply/non supply to prevent non availability
of essential drugs. The assessment of requirement of CPA and non CPA drugs

DR o

£
it




) e

should be been on the basis of stock in hand and actual consumption during the past
period. AT

Test check of stock of drugsfinjections revealed that the following essential
drugs remained out of stock for consideration period ranging from 08 to 125 days
. during 2017-18.

Necessary steps m,ay. be taken by hospital so that stock of essential drugs
may never be Nil and a buffer stock may be maintained every time.

_ PARA No. 03 @) ;

Subject: Wastage of Blood units.

" (Ref. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 16 dated: 25.08.2018)

* During -the test check of Blood Bank record and the information -p‘roVided that

iotal no. of 12,250 units of Blood was collected and total no. of blood components

' prepared were 22,647. v

Out of the units prepared of FFP (Plasma) a fotal no. of 852 units were
discarded out of 4057 units ‘with a total of 21% discard, which are on very higher
side. Maximum discarded was during the month of April, 2017 and Dec., 2017.
These FFP (Plasma) have expiry of one year.

_ Out of the units prepared of platelets a total no. of 1686 units were discarded
out of 6744 units with a total of 25% di_scard, which is also very high.

These discarded units of Blood could have been used for saving the lives of
needy patients. If these units were not required in the hospital then these could be
shifted to other hospitals so that these units can be used there.

_Hospital Authqrity may identify the areas' where these units can be used
before discarding the Blood units.

4 O T

S. Name of Drugs : Duration of non-availability | No. of
| No. ; | days
1 Inj. Phenytoin Sodium 50mg/ml.. . {23.06.17 to 04.07.17 {15
2 Inj.Vitamin K 0.5mi amp 05.06.17 to 01.07.17 26
EN Inj. Noradrenaline 1mg/mi 23.06.17 t0 31.10.17 125
4 Inj. Tramedol 500mg/ml - 110.01.18 t0 17.01.18 08
5 Inj. Ranitidine 50mg/ml -~ 08.09.17 to 08.11.17 62 J




el

o | - {( ’).3 ) @
§ PARA NO. . -

: Sﬁb: lrreguhr payment of Children’s /Education Allowance amounting toRs.
2670/- :

(REF. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 17Date: 25.08.2018)

Q% % \On scrutiny of Bill No. TF-335 dated 28.05.20180f Sh. Bachhe Lal, Peon for the
% ay'\* , year 2017-18. One set of ‘House Uniform for Rs. 1380/- is also allowed for his
v daughter, Sanjana after the two set Jof uniform in the same manner House uniform
- Uﬁwr F% 1290/- is also allowed for his aughter, Sejal after the two set of uniform.
v :
L=

/ N No
& N a0 As per the guidelines of C ldren’s Education Allowance, only two sets of
' ‘Tj 7’“/\ uniform prescribed by the school can be purchased. f

3% ' _

Necessary steps may be taken to recover Rs. 2670/- (1380+1290) from Sh.
Bachhe Lal_Peon of CEA reimbugsement after due verification of records. Other

o simj a{gﬁ&a’g may also be taken into account for similar action at your own level
"} mtirB ion to audit.
2 Gl

Pr"'u PARA_No'.gs_/@

Subject: Excess of expendituro over allotted Budget.

(REF. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 20 dated: - 27.08.2018)

On scrutiny of the Budget and Expenditure statementprovided by the Hospital
for the year 2017-18, it came to notice of Audit that under Head of salary an amount
of Rs. 1,07,06,00,000/- was allotted and a total of expenditure of Rs.
1,12,03,11,118/- has been incurred. This shows that an excess expenditure of Rs.
4,97,11,118/- has been incurred. S :

The Hospital : should take necessary steps "to regularize the excess

expenditure made from the Finance Deptt., Govt. of NCT of Delhi under intimation to
~ Audit. ' :

@ .

< 8¢




- e

T Gy

= \ : l‘\_,/
PARANO, 07~ /. A

; s Y 2
Subject: Recovery of Short deduction of License Fee a ting t 01)» =) \
Rs.1,79,975/- : : . P

ol e e

License fee in respect of Delhi Govt. have been revised vide office order No.
F.4(1)/Misc./PWD&H/A-11/2004/P.F./10039-51 Dated 16.07.2018 by Public works
" Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Revision of flat rate of licence fee for General Pool
Residential Accommodation by Ministry of Urban Development, Govt. of India, Directorate of
Estates Vide O.M. No. 18011/2/2015-Pol.lll dated 19.07.2017. '

(REF. AUDIT MEMO. NO. 22 Date: - 28.08.2018)

On scrutiny of PBRs and records, it has been observed that the department had made
short deduction of Licence Fee from the salary of under-mentioned employee according to
the revised rates as per details given below:

S. Name & Desgn. | Residential Descrip | Period License Fee and water No. of | Amount
No. | Sh./Smt. Address -tion charges (Rs.) month | recover-
Due Deduct | Diff. s able (Rs.)
ed
1. Thinosekho | Type -V, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 1270 1065 205 13 2665
Chucha, M.O. | No. 19/17, to
Rajpura 07/2018
: Road, Delhi
2. Amareshwar Type VI, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 1870 1557 313 13 4069
Narayan , No. 1, Sector to |
M.O. 6, Rohini, 07/2018 ;
Delhi i
3. J.S. Martolia, | Type-V, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 1270 924 346 13 4498
M.O. No. 3, Sector to '
6, Rohini, 07/2018
Delhi
4 Sunil Yadav, Type —ii, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
N.S. Flat No. 76, to (470+
Dr. BSA 07/2018 | 40)
Hospital,
Rohini, Delhi : : 5
5 Santosh Type -1, L.Fee 07/2017 . 510 370 140 13 1820
Kumari, N.S. Fiat No. 85, to
: Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
6 Satnam Kaur, | Type -1V, L.Fee 07/2017 640 520 120 13 1560 |
Asstt. Flat No. 29, to |
Matron/DNS. Sector 6 , 1 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi i

4  H-




| g
N
7 Nemngaihiun | Type - I, L.Fee |[07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
Mate, N.S. Flat No. 64, to :
Sector6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
8 Prem Bajaj. Type-1ll, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
N.S. Flat No. 66, to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
9 Veena Gandhi, | Type -1V, L.Fee | 07/2017 640, 520 120 13 1560
N.S. Flat No. 27, to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
10 Hemlata Type ~ 1V, L.Fee 07/2017 640 520 120 13 1560 |
Nagpal, N.S. Flat No. 23, to "
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
11 | Anju Samyal, Type - li, L.Fee |07/2017 510 370 140 6 840
N.S. (Trf) Flat No. 57, to
Sector 6, 1212017
Rohini, Delhi
12 | Neeru Gupta, | Type-1W, L.Fee 07/2017 640 520 120 13 1560
N.S. Flat No. 38, to !
Sector 6, 07/2018 '
Rohini, Delhi ~
13 | Anita, A. N.S. Type - 1V, L.Fee 07/2017 640 520 120 13 15604.
Flat No. 31, to - l
Sector 6, 07/2018 ;
Rohini, Delhi .
14 | Mini John, Type - 1lI, L.Fee |07/2017 | 5610 370 140 13 1820 ]
S.N. Flat No. 53, to '
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital,
: Rohini, Delhi
15 | Mary Kutty Type - li, L.Fee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Jacob, S.N. Flat No. 80, to :
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital,
Rohini, Delhi )
16 | Neelam Type —li, L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 11 1540
Kumari,S.N. Flat No. 75, to
: Dr. BSA 05/2018
Hospital,
Rohini, Dethi |
17 | RajniKumari, | Type-—1i, LFee | 07/2017 310 265 45 11 495 |
S.N. Flat No. 248, to !
Dr. BSA 05/2018 ';
Hospital, & & - ‘
Type-lli, Flat 6/2018 [
No. 49, BSA to 510 370 140 02 280 |
Hospt. 07/2018 ' <

&,

(o~



N

PR

Suman Bala

.18 Type — il L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 1820
Gahlot, S.N. Flat No. 86, to
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital,
| Rohini, Delhi -
19 | Sushila,S.N. Type — lil, LFee |07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
: Flat No. 114, to
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital, '
; Rohini, Delhi .
20 | Seema,S.N. Type —1lI, L.Fee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Flat No. 61, to
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital, .
Rohini, Delhi |
21 | Babita,S.N. Type — i, LFee | 07/2017 510 370 140 02 280 |
' Flat No.118, to , !
Dr. BSA 08/2017 |
Hospital, i
Rohini, Delhi _ |
22 | Ciclly . Type —Ill, L.Fee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 l
Jose,S.N. Flat No. 73, to . |
Dr. BSA 0712018 l
Hospital, '
Rohini, Dethi J
23 | BjiN.V..S.N. | Type-—1il, L.Eee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
: * | Flat No. 68, to
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital, ~
Rohini, Delhi ~
24 | Bhanumati, Type — il L.Fee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
S.N. Flat No. 52, to ‘
Dr. BSA 07/2018
Hospital, l
Rohini, Dethi |
25 | Manju Salin, Type — il L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 02 280 |
S.N. Flat No. 113, to '
Dr. BSA 08/2017 i
Hospital,
‘Rohini, Delhi _J
26 | Tessy Francis, | Type — i, LFee |[07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No. 87, to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
27 | Thresiamma Type — Ili, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Joicy, S.N. Flat No. 104, to
. Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Dethi
28 | Naaz Shaikh, | Type— i, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 03 135
S.N. Flat No. 247, to
Sector 6, 09/2017
Rohini, Delhi
& &
Type il 10/2017
Flat No. 111 to 510 370 140 10 1400
EG. BSA Campus 06/2018
S (e




59 | Kuldeep Kaur, | Type—Iil, LFee |07/2017 1
: S.N. Flat No. 95, to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
'»30 Pawan Behl, Type — 1, L.Fee 07/2017
SN Flat No. 63, to
Sector 6, 09/2017
Rohini, Delhi
31 | Maya Sree . Type =l L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 11 1540
Kumar, S:N. Flat No. 91, to :
: Sector 6, 05/2018
Rohini, Delhi
| 32 Manju Rani, Type -1l L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
S.N. Flat No.120 : to-
Sector 6, 07/2018 l:
Rohini, Delhi '
33 | Shiny C.R, Type — i1, LFee |07/2017 5107 370 140 10 140G
SN. Fiat No. 100 o ]
Sector 6, 04/2018 |
Rohini, Delhi l
34 | Sushma Type -1l L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 185\
Chauhan, S.N. | Flat No. a0, to ]
' _ Sector 6, 07/2018 :
Rohini, Delhi
35 | Molly Bijy, Type =1l L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
SN. Flal No.126 to.
' Sector G, 0712018
Rohini, Delhi ' \
36 | Meena,S.N. Type — i, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585 |
Flat No.156 | to ‘|
Sector 6, 07/2018 :
Rohini, Dethi l
37 | Sunita, S.N. Type -1l LFee | 07/2017 310 265 45 78] 585 |
; ‘Flat No.139 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
38 | Sudesh . Type -1}, L .Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Kumari, S.N. | Flat No.144 to ;
Sector 6, 07/20418
Rohini, Delhi
33 | AjimolC.K., Type - 1I, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
S.N. Flat No.147 to 1
" Sector 6, 07/2018 |
Rohini, Delhi |l
L__ - _J’_ N

128

B




© @G

40 Sunita M. Type — I\, 1 L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 ‘ 140 13 1820
Robinson, Flat No.89 to
S.N. Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
41 | Deepa Type — 1l L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 - 04 560 |
Pradeep, S.N. | Flat No.88 to
' Sector 6, 10/2017
Rohini, Delhi
42 | Laly Kuruvilla, Type —il, LFee | 0772017 510 370 140 .13 1820
S.N. Flat No.83 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
43 | Sini Mole Type — i, L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 07 980
M.C.,SN. . Flat No.96 to
Sector 6, 01/2018
Rohini, Delhi
44 | Ravita Kumari, | Type — 1, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
S.N. Flat No.117 to - J
Sector 6, 07/2018 - i
Rohini, Delhi !
15 | Sharmila Type — HlI, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Lakra, S.N. Flat No.69 o :
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
46 | Ritu Bawa, Type — Il L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No.112 ' to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
47 | Jayanthi Type — Il LFee | 0712017 510 370 140 13 1820
Sajimon, S.N. | Flat No.122 to :
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi :
48 | Suman Type — Il L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 13 1820
Kumari, S:N. Flat No.84 to
Sector 6, \ 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi =i |
49 | Savita Mudgil, | Type - 1, { .Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
S.N. ' Flat No.72 - to 5
Sector 6, 07/2018 |
Rohini, Delhi ' N
50 | Prabha Arya; Type — |il, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No.106 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
51 ‘| Santosh Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Kumari, S.N. Flat No.111 to
Sector 6, 07/2018 l
Rohini, Delhi |
52 | Kusum Rana, | Type — I}, L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No.77 to
- Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi _ |




e bt e e

@ () wie

53 | S.Catherine, Type — U, L.Fee 0772017 510 140 01 140
S.N. Flat No.105 to
Sector 6, 07/2017
Rohini, Delhi '
54 | Jessy Mol Type —Iil, L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
P.M., S.N. Flat No.65 to
Sector 6, ‘07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
55 | Kaushalya Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Rana, S.N. Flat No.83 to . '
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
56 | Somvati Type - I, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
Rohilla, S.N. Flat No.71 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
57 | Soma Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
Unnikrishnan, | Flat No.99 to |
S.N. Sector 6, N7/2018
Rohini, Delhi
58 | Sharmila Dutt, | Type - ll, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No.56 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
59 | SindhuA.G. | Type-—II, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. { Flat No119 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
60 | Sharda Bindu, | Type -1, L.Fee | 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820
S.N. Flat No.44 : to
' Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
61 | Sadhna Type — 11, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 13 1820 |
"Bakshi, S.N. Flat No. 94 ' to ;
(L Sector 6, . 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
62 | Saroj Kumar, | Type—Ill, L.Fee 07/2017 510 370 140 02 280 |
‘| S.N. Flat No.70 to
Sector 6, 08/2017
Rohini, Delhi
63 | Sini Biji; S.N. Type - 11, L.Fee 0712017 510 370 140 13 1820
- ; Flat No.110 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
@

B~




ks
M

(or-

64 Rita Rani, S.N. Type — lli, L.Fee 07/2017
Flat No.124 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Dethi
MR L
65 | Suneeta Koli, Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017
; S.N. ' Flat No.130 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
66 | Neena Mittal, Type — 1V, LFee | 05/2018
S.N. Flat No.19 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi :
67 | Manjeet Type - Il L Fee 07/2017
Chahal,S.N. Flat No.122 to
Sector 6, 0712018
- Rohini, Delhi
s B e
68 | Promila Devi, Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017
S.N. Flat No.136 to
Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Dethi
69 | Bhawana,S.N. Type — I, L.Fee 07/2017
Flat No.191 ‘o
BSA Campus, 08/2017
Rohini, Delhi’
W Anita Bhasker, | Type —1l, LEee |07/2017
SN Flat No.221 to
BSA Campus, 072018
Rohini, Delhi
I I s ______l
71| Archana, S.N. - Type - lIi, LFee |07/2017
Flat No.97 to «
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
. ’ 72 | Vimal Kr. Type — |l LFee |07/2017
Saini, S.N. Fiat No.158 to
' BSA Campus, 03/2018
Rohini, Delhi
Type-lli, flat
No. 57, BSA :
campus 04/2018
fo
07/2018
73| Rameshwar ~ | Type -~ i, |LFee 07/2017
Lal Sangwa, Flat No.241 to
S.N. BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi

_© 69

510

510

640

510

310

310

310

510

310

510

310

3_70 140 13
ok IR 13.
520 120 03
370 140 13
265 45 13
265 | 02
265 45 13
293 217 13
265 45 09
© 370 140 04
265 45 13

1820

iazo—-l

360

1820

585

2821*

405

560

585



74 | Mercy P.J. Type — II, LFee |07/2017 310 265 { 45 13 585 |
Raju, S.N. Flat No.129 to :
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
75 | Mool Singh, Type —1l, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 09 405 |
S.N. Flat No.229 to
BSA Campus, 03/2018 1
Rohini, Delhi |
& |
Type-lli, flat
No. 113, BSA 04/2018
campus to 510 370 140 04 560
07/2018 -
76 | Prem Lata, Type —- i, LFee | 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
S.N. Flat No.19/ lo
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
77 | Ram Prakash | Type —1l, L.Fee -|07/2017 310 265 45 05 225 |
Choudhary, Flat No170, to ]
S.N. BSA Campus, 1112017 '
Rohini, Delhi \
|
78 | Renu, S.N. Type -, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 10 450 ‘
: Flat No.246 ' o :
BSA Campus, 04/2018 !
Rohini, Delhi 2 '
Type-lli, flat &
No. 70, BSA 05/2018 ;
campus to
; 07/2018 510 370 140 | 03 420 |
79 | Shambhu Type —1l, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 02 90 |
Dayal Yadav, | FlatNo.233 to \
S.N. BSA Campus, 08/2017
Rohini, Delhi 1
==
80 | Sumit Sehra, Type —1I, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 01 45
S.N. Flat No.206 to
BSA Campus, 07/2017
Rohini, Delhi
81 | Vinod Kumar, | Type —1i, LFee |07/2017 | . 310 265 | 45 09 405 |
S.N. Fiat No.201 to '
BSA Campus, 03/2018
Rohini, Delhi
Type-Ili, flat
No. 80, BSA
campus 04/2018 510 370 140 04 564
to
07/2018
82 | Hetram, S.N. Type - 1i, L.Fee 0772017 310 265 45 10 450
Flat No.218 to
BSA Campus, 04/2018
Ronhini, Delhi :
&
Type-lil, flat 05/2018
No. 121, BSA _ ‘to

Do

D "




o ® e

campus 07/2018 510 370 140 03 420
83 | Shiv Type -1, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 10 450
Narayan,S.N. | Flat No.202 tor, =
BSA Campus, 04/2018
Rohini, Delhi
Type-lil, flat 05/2018
No. 73, BGA to )
campus 07/2018 510 370 140 03 420 |
84 | Kusum Lata, Type =1l L.Fee 07/2017 510 293 217 13 2821 |
SN. Flat No.48 to
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
85 | Gunjan Type — i, LFee | 07/2017 510 265 245 13 3185
Dehaley,S.N. Flat No.109 to
: BSA Campus, 0712018
Rohini, Delhi
86 | Jyoti g Type — 1, L.Fee 07/2018 510 370 .140 01 140
Bhardwaj,S.N. | Flat No.67 to
. ' : Sector 6, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
87 | Sunita Type ll, Flat L.Fee 07/2018 310 265 45 o1 45 ‘I
Rani,S.N. No. 209, BSA to ;
campus 7/2018 5
88 | Rema Type - 11, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 451 11 495
Devi,UDC Flat No.232 to
! BSA Campus, 05/2018
Rohini, Delhi
&
Type-lll, flat 06/2018
] No. 62, BSA to :
campus . 07/2018 510 370 140 02 280
89 | Sanjay Type - Il L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
‘Kumar,Driver Flat No.141 to '
BSA Campus, 07/2018 |
Rohini, Delhi ' |
|
90 | Jagat Singh Type -1}, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585 |
Negi, Driver Flat No.245 to ';
BSA Campus, 07/2018 :
Rohini, Delhi !
91 | Satish Type—1l, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Kumar,Drive | Flat No.242 to
: 2 BSA Campus, 07/2018
" Rohint, Delhi

A

G




(o) o @

92 | Sunita Rani, Type - lli, L.Fee 07 T 510 370 140 13 1820
uDC Flat No.78 2017 to
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
93 | Meena Jain, Type — i, L.Fee 07 12017 510 370 140 02 280
Statistical Flat No.55 to
Officer BSA Campus, 0812017
Rohini, Delhi |
St
94 | Parveen Type — IV, L.Fee | 07/2017 640 500 140 43 1820 |
Kumar Flat No.01, to. |
Srivastava, Shalimar 07/2018 |
Programmer Bagh Delhi !
Govt flats, '
Delhi
95 | Subhash Type - Hi, L.Fee 1{07/2017 310 265 45 " 495
Chander Flat No.244 to
Rathi, Jr. BSA Campus, 05/2018
Radiographer | Rohini, Delhi
&
Type I, Flat 06/2018
No. 79, BSA to
Campus 07/2018 510 370 140 02 280
96 | Satya Pal Type -1, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Singh, Lab Flat No.147 to
Asstt. BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi -
|
97 | Nidhi Shama, | Type—1l, - - L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585 |
Jr. Flat No.217 to ; :
radiographer BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
98 | Virender Type - II, L.Fee | 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Singh, OT Flat No.210 to
Tech. BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
99 | Sarika Verma, | Type-1i, L.Fee 07/2017 310 293 17 13 221
Occup. Tech. Flat No.242 to
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
100 | Seema, ECG | Type -1l L.Fee 07 510 370 140 2 1680/-
Tech. Flat No.47 12017 to
BSA Campus, 06/2018
Rohini, Delhi
101 | Sandeep Type —lil, L.Fee 07 {510 370 140 01 140
Anand, Flat No.62, 12017 to
Pharmacist BSA Campus, 0712017
Rohini, Delhi :

4 64




uy\ ¢

102 | Ruchi Prasad, | Type - i, L.Fee 07 510 370 140 13 1820
Refractionist Flat No.81 12017 to ;
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
103 | Arun Kr. Type - i, L.Fee 09/2017 310 245 65 11 715
Bhardwaj, Lab | Flat No.924, to
Asstt., Delhi Admn. | 07/2018
Flats, Gulabi
: Bagh,Delhi
104 | Anil Gupta, Type - I, L.Fee 07 510 370 140 13 1820 |
Pharmacist Flat No.125 12017 to
BSA Campus, n7/2018
: Rohini, Delhi . _
105 | Shalini Type - I, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Sharma, Lab Flat No.143 to
Assll. BSA Campus, 07/2018 |
Rohini, Delhi |
106 | Alice Devassy, | Type — I, L.Fee 07 510 370 140 13 1820
Lab Tech Flat No.863 12017 to |
Delhi Admn. 07/2018
Flats,Gulabi
_ Bagh, Delhi
107 | Jasbir Singh, Type-, flat L.Fee 07,2017 150 80 70 13 910
O.T. Tech. No. 39, Guru to
. Gobind Singh 07/2018
Hosp., Govt.
. Accom.
108 | Chet Ram, Type - I, L.Fee 07/2017 310 245 65 06 390
LDC Flat No.C/185 fo
Sindhora 1212017
Kalan, Delhi - ; i
109 | Anshu syal Type - 1I, L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Dhawan, Flat No.194 to
Speech BSA Campus, 07/2018 |
Therapist Rohini, Delhi _ |
110 | Naveen Type —1I,. L.Fee 07/2017 310 265 45 13 585
Kumar, O.T. Flat No.155 to i
Tech. BSA Cimpus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
111 | Bhupender Type - I, L.Fee 09/2017 310 265 45 11 495
Singh, Flat No.212 to : '
Pharmacist BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
112 | Laxman Singh, | Type — I}, L.Fee 09/2017 310 | - 265 45 11 495
Phammacist Flat No.212 to
BSA Campus, 07/2018
Rohini, Delhi
113 | Prem Kr. Jha, | Type—|, Flat | L.Fee 12/2017 150 135 15 08 120
N.O. No.119 to |
Gulabi Bagh, 07/2018 i
Delhi Govt. i
flats, Delhi =
114 | Amit Johari, Type -V, Fiat | L. Fee | 07/2017 1270 924 346 13 4498
Specialist No. 11, BSA o ,
Campus, 07/2018 |

Rohini, Delhi

R




/

i\’
115 | Pankaj Kumar, | Type -V, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 BA e2a|  Me| 13| 4498
Specialist Gr.l | No. 13, BSA to 1
Campus, 07/2018 ']
Rohini, Delhi Lir l
116 | Vijay Dhankar, | Type -1V, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 €4l 520 | 120 13 1 1560
Specialist Gr. | | No. 6, BSA to
Campus, . 07/2018 l \
Rohini, Delhi \ ‘ |
117 | Shalainder Type -V, Flat | L. Fee | 07/2017 1270 346 13 1 4498
Kaushik, M.O. | No. 5, BSA to !
Campus, 07/2018 | \
. Rohini, Dethi ll
118 | Rajiv Ranjan Type -V, Flat | L. Fee 07/2017 ) 924 346 13 449¢
Kumar, No. 4, BSA to :
Specialist Gr.l | Campus, 07/2018
: Rohini, Detlhi e
119 | Namita Deka, | Type-V, Flat | L. Fee 07/2017 | 127 924 | 346 13 | 449!
Specialist Gr. | | No. 12, BSA to ] i |
Campus, 07/2018 | ' l
L Rohini, Delhi | | i
120 | Pradeep Type -V, Flat | L.Fee |07/2017 | 1270 \ 520 { 750 13 | 975
Sharma, M.O. | No. 14, BSA to :
Campus, 07/2018 :
| Rohini, Dethi l R l \
Amount Recoverable | 1,79,97
e l

Necessary steps should be taken
as detailed above after due verification o
into account for similar action at your own

!
/

to recover Rs.

1 7:3,975/- arrears of License Fee

f records. Other similar cases may also be taken
level under intimation to audit.

N ADDITION TO ABOVE, DEDUCTION OF LICENCE 72 FROM THE WO AUGUST.
2018 MAY BE D D AS PER REVISED RATES OF LIZENCE FEE. L €
e
72 A |
. PARANOeGE (~ / P 0
" (Ref. MEMO. NO.1, 7 and 11) )‘ A
N K A o v

Sub:- Non-Production/o/fRicord

The following r&cofgs

./

for scrutiny:

1
}/

4

5

bills. -

Spouse information.
LTC/Children Educati

“ Expenditure Control Register. |
Detail of outstanding Abstract

Megisters were

PR)
e ”

/

Reimbursement Registers.

Dated: 29.08.2018

Signature
Name:

ishieec by tl}e‘ ﬁe*pttb%(1

ARl

‘Mlowance /Newspaper & Telephone

=/

he Aud|t }

—

Aj1y Kr. Chandna)

,List fu ei'wceable items / Un consy@é{aib{ems / Condemnatlon files.

e
gent (AC) advances Bills and D.C

Designation 1.2.0., Audit Party No. -VI

-







ulfe

\
o v

Para No. 02 (Ref. Memo No. 15 dated 30.04.201¢). \ \ \—b/ &/
“" Qub :- Over payment of Transport Allowance -Rett v&y of Rs. 19332/- b
oS\ it e i
As per Govt of India, M/O Fi ﬁce Deptt. o Lt :penditure No. 21 (1) 97.E11 (B), dated i
03-10-1997 the Transport All,nga.nce is granted to Covt. Employees wee.f. 01-0 -08-1997. This
allowance will not be adm;r&snble during absence froin duty for full calendar month due to leave, .
training, tour etc. \'Le information provided by the au taorities of Dr. BSA Hospital and furthnr i e | ‘

checked frc‘m PBR it was o}bwrved that-the follov/my Nursing Offigerf .\weru on leave for full it

~ calander m nth but was gaid TA for that nth us per the fol\t\ ng detal‘l_§ which may be ! M Ll
rcoovctre rom them tder inti _atlorx@b & audit. A \,»}5 | i
Ao [Name ofthe Fﬁ'LT R eTA Ao | |
' offidia nl‘t for . _~Rs)
e E&’(_Zi“‘ g i DR l
T ¥fisha Chandran | 10.09.18t0/% | O lix—-l | 3924 3024 |
08.03.19. \ onnw A ]
j July i;toSept 3852 11556 | |
’)\\b {18 = months B B4 Y o
/]ﬂ\C hﬂy 13=1 ' 3852 | 3852 |
merth TP T
| 19332 jiid
" = DL I
i
para No. 03 (Ref. Memo No. 08,14 dated 30.04.2019) LR
Sub :- Non Functioning of Equipments in May . HEER
L " d
f'ﬁy A . Non Working of Refrigerators ; e

The main OT is preparing a register narnz “office Information Book” by which the | | |

officials working in Main OT inform the incharge, Repair & Maintegance, Dr. BSA Hospital, | I

Delhi for repair of the equipment lying in Main Q7 . On 15.05.18 Nursing Staff of Main OT | dii :

l\] ¢ o recommended the MO- incharge for repair of 03 phermaceuti refrigeratop4fing in Main OT. | iEE I i
These refrigerator are still lying as un-serviceable or 29.04719. (As per “fviceable slip No.163- i

b 3]‘2 165

B. Non working of ENT Microscope

\_~"

During the course of audit it agthat the one M1croscope which has been ’

i

i

installed.in the main OT has not b Girce 19.12.18 This Tmicroscope is still lying as ,5|

JAS \b ‘e un-serviceable on 29.04.19. (As per service rgpor! 286 dated 30.04.19) . l

“c \(/ The above equipments may be madefdhctional at the earliest for the smooth functioning of Main || '5_; gy
OT under intimation to audit. 4 :
VL 4 ¢ "#’9

]




Ak,

\C
qﬂé@v\

1

£

¢l

Para No. 04 (Ref. Memo No. 05 dated 29.04.2019)
Sub :- Payment pendency of HPMC Kiosk allotment

The office of the Dr. B.S. Hospital, Rohini, Delhi has allotted one kiosk to M/s HPMC in 2004.
The hospital has received the license fee and electricity bill as per the agreement from the firm
up to August 16. As per the agreement executed between the firm and the hospital the rate of
rent/licensee fee from 01.05.16 to 31.08.16 was Rs. 5615 per month and has to pay electricity
charges as per the actual meter reading installed in the kiosk.

No extension of kiosk was given after 31.08.16 but the firm is still operating the kiosk in the
premises of hospital. The matter is lying in court. Since the matter is sub-judicious hence any
update of recovering the dues of firm may be intimated the audit accordingly.

Para No. 05 (Ref. Memo No. 03 dated 25.04.2019)
Sub :- Stock of waste X-Ray Films :

During the test check of records of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambekar Hospital;
Radiology department is not maintaining any register of w -ray films &=
However the records produce to audit, it is observed
were lifted on 25.10.18, now 07 months have passed but© sale of waste X-ray films &

inH€ hospital is not good from hygienic
ader intimation to) audit.

" was obsgrved that
evelopers .

point of view, this may be disposed off at the earli

Para No. 06( Ref. Memo No. 11 dated 30.04.2019)
Sub :- Accumulation of unserviccable stores amounting to Rs. 232

During the test Audit of Dr. BSA Hospital Delhi, it was observed that the 34 items are lying the
unserviceable in Nursary-Ist Floor and 27 items are lying in Wd-42 Paeds Casuully having a total
value of Rs. 1484913 & Rs. 840697/ , since with the passage of time, these items are losing their
residual value. The process of condemned these items has been started on 24.01.18. If these
items have completed their useful life and can’t be used economically in the hospital, then the
steps may be taken at the earliest to condemn these items as per the prescribed procedure at the

earliest under intimation to audit.




Lol

g )

~ . ol g -l(' . . .
se of audu/oj,Muablc iz ster maintained in Dr. BSA Hosptial, Rohini Delhi, it
d that {116 walidity of a nwber of F/DR submitted as EMD or Guarantees,
ptmdde any efforts
‘.

d6es/suppHers, has already begn expired and Hospital ha;\n
detail given hereundef ™

' 4 © Para No. 07 (Ref. Memo No.

10 dated 30.042019) \ ¢ /
Sub :- Non revalidation of FD : \(7\\&

R/Baul__cﬂ.i:w(fantees ~

During the cour
has been observe
ER submitted by ven
b (o get these FOR/Bank /G ukrantee revaliGjyehas per

| Details
Valeable (%_ "

=

—

":H_S—.‘ll\/[ﬂ’.r\-—s.l.q-,_»_.\j_o voof Num}s.’o a‘.Eeuzy
\/ yalwable .

i I 04/2011-12 Himnish -

i Ll & o
LN o, Group-1 \ Enterprises

i S 5/2011-12 Gralener

i Lﬂ_#_ %&ﬁ&fﬂgwc il

e more than 5to € ysus old, these ma.

These amounts a
to concern firm under intimation to auiciit.
; Para No. 08 (Ref. Memo No 02,04,12 Joted 22.04.2019,29-
\Sub - stock register of ECG Deptt.
r Hospital, Rohini for

: “\Q The test check of stock registers of varinas pranches of the Dr. Baba Saheb Ambeka
renancies weré observed

(il / the period 2018-19, the fotlowing disc

| 1.£CG Deptt.
i y the ECG Deptt from main stores. No stock registers
ichraudit is not in the position 10 verify the |
e entered in the stock register: Few |

i wes observed that various items Wers
Wwere prepared by the £CG deptt . it
correct pesition 5 the stock in hani Trese items_2¥€

of the items aye€ ilustrated below i-

: i —_— R s B e e LT
| .})K:)’ | S-No- \ Indent NO. Entered at page numbe
il A)’ ’ of main store of surgical 11

Pl b

AT
' ? q\.%

=

1 o7

. (ECG Paper roll of Schi
E | ECG Paper rolt for BPEC 1Y
V("" | ECLEeRE — ol A
/ \ This items may be entered in {he stock register under intimation tO audit.

(6!




o~
2. Minor OT

The stock register of Medicine OPD of Minor OT shows the following discrepancies :-

1. The Account of Draw Sheet was maintained at Page number 177,balance of 21 draw sheet was
shown as on page number 18.09.10, 50 more draw sheet was taken from main store on
05.02.14, the progressive total should have been 71(21+50) but shown as 61.

2. Further at the beginning of the stock register it was observed that last physical verification of
stock was done on 16.06.17, it may please be clarified to audit how the team of expert verify
the stock of 71 when it was not lying actually in the stock.

3. Further no physical verification of stock was done after 16.06.17

The above discrepancies may be removed under intimation to audit

3.General Stock Register-Main Store

The following discrepancies were observed in maintaining the General Stock Register :-

1. At the time of issue of items mentioned in the non consumable stock register are
subtracted from the balance and even reduced to nil whereas these items are to be shown
in progressive total.

2. No physical verification of stock was made for the year 2018-19

3. Some of the linen items are still showing balance whreas these have been purchased
before 2016-17, lying of these items either is the result of excess purchase.

s S.No. | Item Date of Present Page No.
procurement balance
[C 1. Pateint Blanket (woolen0 Before 01.07.16 150 06
<t S e . Pillow Pollyfill Before 01.07.16 65 12
Aa > 3. Woolen Cloth for overcoat Before 01.07.16 183 M 14
(RAM GOPAL VERMA)
1AO

PARTY NO. Il




A
PART -III TEST AUDIT NOTES @

TAN 01 (Ref. Memo No. 06 dated 29.04.2019)
Sub :- Medicines received after the expiry of shelf life

As per the tender conditions for supply of medicines, the supplied medicines and drugs should
have the prescribed potency throughout the shelf life period as prescribed in the Drugs and
Cosmetics Act 1940 and rules there under and in relevant Pharmacopoeias. The remaining shelf
life of the drug at the time of the drug at the time of delivery should not be less than % if the
labeled shelf life and its active ingredients should remain within the permissible level throughout
the shelf life period of the drug.

A test check of the records of the CPA related to the procurement of Medicines were received
beyond the permissible limit of life span as per details given below. Care should be taken in
future to take the medicines/drugs within the shelf life.

&/

Item Jtem Name DOM DOE Received on vide | Supply should
Code challan number have been received
upto
4000149 | Clobetasol 01.02.18 |31.01.21 S/18-19/1982 dtd. | 01.11.18
Propionate 11.01.19
0.05% Ointment
4000236 | Fexofenadine 01.06.18 |31.02.20 S/18-19/1982 dtd. | 01.12.18
11.01.19
1635019 CyclosporineA 01.08.17 | 29.02.20 005469/ 29.01.19
01.01.18 ;
1219007 | Phenobarbitone 01.12.17 |30.11.19 JP/2106/2019/GST 01.06.18
28.01.19

TAN 02 (Ref. Memo No. 09 dated 30.04.2019)
Sub :- Irregularities in treatment of Bio Medical Waste

During the scrutiny of the records related to STP and bio Medical Waste of the hospital it was
noticed that hospital is not doing pre-treatment for waste water generated from Jaundry and
disposing this waste water directly to the drain. Whereas as per the provision ws 25/26 of the
water(prevention of control of pollution) Act, 1974, no person without the previous consent of
DPCC shall establish or take any step to establish any industry, operation or process or any
treatment and disposal system an extension or addition thereto, which is likely to discharge
sewage or trade effluent in to a stream or on land. Further as per certificate (Form 1) issued.by
DPCC to hospital on 04.01.18, mentionrf at Sr.No. 26 that hospital shall establish a Bar-coding
system for bags or containers containing bio medical waste but still no bar coding system has
been implemented in the hospital.

The above discrepancies may please be removed under intimation to audit.

33|



N

TAN 03 (Ref. Memo No. 13 dated 30.04.19)
Sub :- Non Availability of Esssential Medicines

During the course of audit it was observed that the fo
main store of medicine during the financial year 2018-19 The hospital authorities shoul
and should keep a buffer stock of these essential medicines to avoid
edicines. Care may be taken in future to avoid the keeping of nil stock

to the guidelines of DHS
local purchases of these m:

(O

llowing medicines were not availablein
d adhere

in store.
S.No. | Name of the medicine Item Code Period of Nil Stock No. of
e Days
1 Anti Rabbies Vaccine CPA 22.05.18 to 03.06.18 13
4000470CPA 21.06.18 to 06.08.18 47
3156013 22.11.18 to 31.03.19 130
2 Syp. Cefixime 50mg/5ml CPA 20130037 1.04.18 t0 07.11.18 198
10.01.19 to 31.03.19 81
3. Tab. Amoidarone CPA 20170692 | 30.11.18 to 17.03.19 108
4, Tab Phenobaritone CPA 1219007 |05.11.18t001.01.19 57
5: Inj PAM CPA 20160708 | 05.11.18 t0 01.02.19 89
6. Tab Pheniramine maleate CPA 1532003 | 30.06.18t0 17.12.18 171
7. Tab. Pantoprazole CPA ) 07.06.18 to 28.06.18 23
4000470CPA 30.08.18 t0 26.10.18 59
3156013

e

(RAM GOPAL YERMA)
IAO
PARTY NO. 111

3 (

g;)»\c

o &l




Current Audit Report (2019-21)

(2%

Para No.1 Recovery of Licence Fee of Rs. 54090/-
(Ref. audit memo No. 8 daed 13.04.2021)

Vide order No. F.4(1)/Misc /i "WD&H/A-11/2004/PF ./8494-8588 Dated
08.10.20 issued by Dy. Secretary, PWC, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the rates of licence
fee has been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2020.

During the course of audit of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital,
Rohini. Delhi for the period 2019-21, it nas been observed that the Licence fee of
most of the staff members have nof bzen deducted at the revised rate wef.
01.07.2020. Some of the example are 3Jivan hereunder:-

S. |Name Residential [Period License Fee ["No. of [Net Amoun
No |&Designation  Address S — month|recoverabl
!l (Sh./Smt.) ' Due | Deduc- | Diff. | inRs.
b 0 b b pted 4 = SR
1 [Shalainder Type -V, Flat (072020 |1490 | 1270 220 | 9 | 1980
" |kaushik, M.O. NG BrESA - e | | |
Lampus, 032021 | | |
— | Rohini, Delhi |~ . s |
‘2 Pradeep Sharma, _[Type -V, Flat (072020 to[ 1490| 1270 | 220 | 9 . 1980
M O. No. 14, BSA 032021 | ' i i
‘ Campus, Rohini, | -
L Delhi | W [ty
3 |Pankaj Kumar, Type -V, Flat 1270 220 '- 1980 ™.
" |specialist Gr.| No. 13, BSA | !
‘ Campus, Rohini, [ ;
| Delhi 4 ! | g
4~ \Vijay Dhankar, 0772020 to| 1490| 1270 [ 220 | 9 | 1980,
_ 02/2021 | / | |
' | | |

\ ‘Specialist Gr. |
|

| | | :,
5 |Rajiv Ranjan Kumar, Type -V, Flat c7/2¢20 to 1490,/ 1270 | 220 9 | 1980
|

|Specialist Gr | 0. 4, BSA Cz/72021 ‘ : '
| ‘ Campus, Rohini, -. ‘ ‘
| Delhi ol ; -

e Type -V Flat [(7/:0207t0 1490| 1270 | 220 | 9 | 1980
No. 12, BSA 0515 - '

— O]

Campus, Rohini,
- Delhi e b
7 /IAmit Johari, © [Type =V, Fl 0772020 to| 1490 | 1270 220 g il 1980|
[ Specialist No. 11, B8A 0372021 ‘

I _ Campus, Rohini,

B . e L (Ve

o . g diien
L TV IT A
oy A N ‘ P =N
A Aot ‘
Sl oS ¢




s PART-II
. 2 Current Audit Report (2019-21)

ParaNo. 1 Recovery of Licence Fee of Rs. 54090/-
(Ref. audit memo No. 8 dated 13.04.2021)

Vide order No. F.4(1)/Misc./PWD& IA-11/2004/P.F ./8494-8588 Dated
08.10.20 issued by Dy. Secretary, PWD, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the rates of licence
fee has been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2020.

During the course of audit of Or. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital,
Rohini, Delhi for the period 2019-21, it has been observed that the Licence fee of
most of the staff members have not beén deducted at the revised rate w.e.f,
01.07.2020. Some of the example are givgn hereunder:-

S. [Name Residential [Perjod License Fee No. of |Net Amoun
‘No &Designation  |Address month| "écoverabl
‘(Sh./Smt.) : Due | Deduc- | Diff. in Rs.
o ted SRy
1 [Shalainder Type -V, Flat ?7;2020 1490 | 1270 | 220 9 1980
i Kaushik, M.O. No. 5,.BSA o) ;
Campus, /03/2021 |
L= Rohini, Delhi e &
2 Pradeep Sharma Type -V, F17 07/2020 to| 1490 | 1270 220 L~ 9 1980
w No. 14, BSA /  (03/2021 /

i Campus, Rohini,

. R - T S N4 |
3 }~Pankaj Kumar, \)_ [Type -V, Hlat [07/2020 to| 1490 % 220 | 9 1980
Specialist Gr.l -~ |No. 13, BgA 03/2021 /&

BT Campus/Rohini, /
L, o e o

Vijay Dhankarl.) Type -V, Flat [07/2 to 1490 [ 1270 | 220 ) 1980
Specialist Gr. No. 6/BSA 03/2021 / s

| P Campus, Rohinj

b il /

Rajiv Ranjan Kuma lat 107/2020 to| 1490 171270 | 220 9 1980
Specialist Gr.| & 03/2021 / e
mpus, Rohini, |

elhi

Namita Deka, ype -V, Flat  [07/2620 to| 1490 1270 220 9 1980
Specialist No. 12, BSA /2021 —r

. } Campus, Rohinf,

e Delhi

i Johari, / Type ¥, Flat  |07/2020 to| 1490 | 1270 | 220 9 1980
ecialist Ng-11, BSA 03/2021 :
ampus, Rohini, —
/Delhi




Harender Kumar, ype V, Flat No. |07/2020 to| 1490 | 1270 220 1880
Specialist Gr. | 5, Motia Khan, 103/2021 :
-~ |Delhi _
9  [Thinosekho Chucha, [Type =V, Flat  [07/2020 tol 1490 1270 220 1980
M.O. No. 19/17,
Rajpura Road, e
Delhi
10 J.S. Martolia, M.O. [Type -V, Flat  [07/2020 tol 1490 | 1270 220 1980
| No. 3, Sector 6, i
' Rohini, Delhi aenat f
11 |Amareshwar Type -VI, Flat [07/2020 to| 2200| 1870 330 2970
Narayan , M.O. No. 1, Sector B, .
Rohini, Delhi Geleukl i
12 |Rameshwar Lal Type - II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
Sangwa, S.N. No.241 BSA  |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi :
13 |Vimal Kr. Saini, S.N. [Type-lIl, flat No. [07/2020 tol 600 510 90 810
57, BSA campus|03/2021
14  [Mool Singh, S.N. Type-lll, flat No. |07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
' 113, BSA 03/2021
campus
16 |Vinod Kumar, S.N.  [Type-IIl, fiat No. |07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
80, BSA campus(03/2021
16 |Hetram, S.N. Type-ill, flat No. |07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
121, BSA 03/2021
: campus
17  [Shiv Narayan,S.N.  [Type-Ill, flat No. [07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
73, BSA campus|03/2021 ¢
18 |BAHADUR Type - Il, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
SINGH,N.O. No0.133 BSA  (03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi 3
19 | BACHHE LAL,Peon |[Type —Il, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
No.203 BSA [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
* |Delhi
20 |MANJEET KUMAR  [Type - 1I, Flat [07/2020 tol 370 310 60 540
YADAV,0.T. AttendantN°'192 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
21  |MOHD JAHANGIR |[Type—II, Flat [07/2020 to 370 310 60 540
ALAM,N.O. No.162 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
22 |MUKESH,N.O. Type ~Il, Flat 107/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
E No.176 BSA 03/2021
l Campus, Rohini,
| Deihi
23 | NEERAJ Type - Il, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
SHARMA,N.O. " INo.244 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi

o



g@\c

D4 | SAJJAN KUMARN.O. [Type - II, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
J No.213 BSA  |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
25 | SANJAY SINGH.N.O. [Type ~II, Flat |07/2020 to 370 310 60 540
No.224 BSA [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi 2
26 |VEER SINGHN.O. [Type=-II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
No.239 BSA |03/2021 | .
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
27  |VINESH KUMARN.O. [Type —II, Flat 07/2020 to] 370 80 60 540
: No.238 BSA |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
28 |VIPINKUMARN.O. [Type-Il, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 - 540
No.183 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
29 |BALWAN ype - il, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 - 60 540
SINGH,Dresser No.187 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
30 |DHARAMBIRN.O. [Type-Il, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540|
No.181 BSA - [03/2021 |
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
31 |IMTIYAZ AHMAD,N.O [Type - Il, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 | 310 60 540
No.145 BSA  |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
32 |JAGJIT SINGH Type - Il, Flat ]07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
DHILLON,N.O. No.250 BSA 03/2021
ICampus, Rohini,
Delhi
33 |NEELAM SINGH.N.O. [Type - Il, Flat |07/2020 to, 370 310 60 540
No.235 BSA  |03/2021
iCampus, Rohini,
Delhi
34 |RAJESH KUMAR Type - Il, Flat |07/2020 to, 370 310 - | .60 540
GAUTAMN.O. No.134 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
35 |RAMKUMARN.O. [Type —II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
No.169 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
36 |RATAN Type - II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
SINGH,Dresser No.223 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
37 |SANDEEP Type - II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
KUMAR N.O. No.186 BSA [03/2021 .
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi

NP



gg_.\ g .‘

38 |UMAKANT Type - II, Flat 07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
SINGH N.O. No.212 BSA |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi :
39  |KRISHNA DEVIN.O. [Type —II, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
No.238 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini
140 |JITENDER Type - II, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
KUMAR,N.O. No.207 BSA  03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
: Delhi
41 INASIM AHMADN.O. (Type —1I, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 i) 60 540
= No.162 BSA  |03/2021 |
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
42  IMUKESH Type -, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
KUMAR,N.O. No.151 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
43  |SUNIL KUMAR Lab [Type —Il, Flat 107/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
Attendant "INo.179 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
44 |RAVIKUMARN.O. [Type-Il, Flat 07/2020 to 370 310 60 540
No.146 BSA |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi :
45 |Rema Devi,uDC Type-lll, flat No. [07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
62, BSA campus|03/2021
46 |Subhash, Driver Type —Il, Flat 107/2020 to 370 310 60 540
No.175 BSA  |03/2021 . :
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi :
47  |Jagdish, Driver Type - I, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 SHlG 60 540
No.176 BSA  (03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
{48 [Sanjay Kumar,Driver|Type - I, Flat 107/2020 tol 370 310 60 540
No.141 BSA  103/2021
Campus, Rohini, ‘
Delhi '
|49  [Satish Kumar,Drive [Type -1l, Flat [07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
No.242 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
50  |Purushottam Type - Ill, Flat [07/2020 to| 600 510 90 810
Swaroom, NO No.114 BSA 03/2021
campus, Rohini,
Delhi ;
51 |Pradeep Type - |ll, Flat |07/2020 to| 600 510 20 - 810
Kuarchoudhary, NO [No.101-BSA 03/2021
campus, Rohini,
Delhi
52 |Sunita Rani,S.N. Type Il, Flat No. {07/2020 to| 370 310 60 540
209, BSA 03/2021
cdmpus

/:%7 =



53 |Radheshyam, NO [Type—IlI, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 54
No.200 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi :
54 |Premlata, NO Type - II, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 54
No.197 BSA  [03/2021
! Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
55 |Rajendra Singh, NO [Type - I, Flat |07/2020 to 370 310 60 54
No.218 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
56 [Meenakshi, NO Type - I, Flat |07/2020 to| 370 310 60 54
No.205 BSA  |03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
57 |Jyoti Bhardwaj,S.N. [Type ~Ill, Flat [07/2020 to| 600 510 90 81
No.67 BSA 103/2021
campus, Rohini,
Delhi
58 [Bhanu Prakash Type - lll, Flat |07/2020 to| 600 510 90 81
Pandey, NO No.77 BSA  [03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
59 |Gunjan Dehaley,S.N.[Type — i, Flat [07/2020 to| 600 510 90 81
No.109 BSA  03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
: Delhi .
60 [Renu, S.N. Type-ill, flat No. |07/2020 to| 600 Sill) 90 81
70, BSA 03/2021
campus, Rohini, :
Dethi :
61 |Anita Bhasker, NO [Type - |ll, Flat |07/2020 to| 600 510 90 81
No.91 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini,
Delhi
62 [Mercy P.J. Raju, Type - lll, Flat [07/2020 to 600 510 90 81
S.N. No.47 BSA 03/2021
Campus, Rohini, :
Delhi
Total : 5409C

amounting to Rs. 54090/- from

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Licence fee

the above mentioned staff members, after due

verification of fact and.figure, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases
may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.



¥ &

@No 3 Non-settlement of advances amounting to Rg” 41196709/-

D

During the test check of record provi to audit for the period
2019-21 it has been observed that FDRs/Bank Guarantees as per detail given
below have not released or revalidated:-

("Si. [ EMD/FDR No. | Name of the Agency | Amount | Date of | Date of

| No. issue | maturity

1 (0880958 Sakhi Enterprises 50000/- | 20.12.18 | 20.02.21

2 [ 1713350666 Popular Scientific 750000/ | 22.12.18 | 22.01.21
Corporation

. 3 | 553217 innovative Life Science | 50000/- | 24.12.18 | 24.12.20

4 | 465382 Standard Traders 50000/- | 24.12.18 24.02.21

| LB s Diagéid Mediwares 50000/~ | 20.12.18 | 20.01.21

' Pvt. Ltd

6 | 884862 Bio Chrom 50000/- | 19.12.18 | 19.02.21

International

Necessary steps should be taken for settlement of these FDRs/Bank
Guarantees under intimation to Audit. The Hospital may works out the details of
deposits of more than 3 years and credit in Govt. Revenue, under intimation of
Audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.
The same observation was made in the previous audit report for the period
2018-19.

(Ref. audit memo No. 10 dated: 15.04.2021) V_/;V

T ;
Rule 162 b(i) of Receip% Rules-1983 stipulates that “no

officer disbursing these advance, should be allowed to draw a second abstract bill
without producing a detailed bill to account for the amounts already disbursed from
the last advance taken, any balance left being at the same time refunded. In no
case. should the submission of the detailed bill be delayed by the end of the month
following that in which the advance was drawn.”

Efﬂ v
: s



5

"{P’

During th

e scrutiny of record provided t

94 )¢

o audit party, it has been

observed that advances amounting to Rs. 41196709/- as per detalil given below, -
have not adjusted, as yet:-

~Si | Financial | AC Bill | Description for which advance Amount
No. | Year No. given '
4 [2004-05 |378 Purchase of Computers 213812
2 2007-08 | 580 Purchase of laptop from NICSI 81875
2007-08 | 804 Purchase of computers from NICSI 223934
9 - '
2007-08 | 967 Purchase of laser jet printer from 27733
4 NICSI
5 [2007-08 | 393 TLD Badges 4000
6 2007-08 | 579 Procurement of R Card 3180
i 2007-08 | 1097 Custom duty on printer 1104
8 2008-09 | 124 Purchase of Imported equipment 7950000
9 2008-09 | 761 Payment to DPCC - 4500
i 2008-09 | 179 Purchase of Imported equipment 1012000
Hq 2009-10 | 824 Digital signature 1900 |
2009-10 | 205 Purchase of Imported equipment 6733000
12
13 | 2009-10 | 206 Purchase of Imported equipment 3800000
14 2010-11 | 1477 Purchase of Imported equipment 2150000
15| 2013-14_[274 National Board of Exam | 203000
6 2014-15 | 564 Registrar State Commission 25000
17 2014-15 | 868 Registrar State Commission 25500
is 2014-15 | 1127 Registrar State Commission 75000 |-
19| 2014-15 | 1637 Interview for faculty member 200000
o0 |2015-16 | 752 NiCSI . 25754
21 [2015-16 [1316 | HLL 6240703
22 [2016-17 | 1523 Procurement of computers 1620093
r 2017-18 | 1370 Purchase of digital radiography 9899608
| 23 o machine
24 [2017-18 | 1666 IAMM EQAS 4000
L25 2018-19 | 1627 | EQAS-IAMM 8260
| 2019-20 | 674 Adv. For conducting state level 18000
‘ assessment for NQAS certification by
L7-6 State tem

_Sr\_//



2018-20 | 975 Digital radiography machine with 1254033
single flat panel detector from M/s .
27 HLL
| . r2019-20 977 Procurement and implementation of 311520
| Bar coding system from Mys Biotic
| o8 Waste Solution '
207930 1073 [advance for participation for the year | 8260
ng 2020 IAMM |
| 30 [2020-21 | 244 advance to mtn| 2360
|31 [2020-21 [ 290 advance to mtnl 2360
|32 202021 | 403 __| advance to mtnl | 2360
|33 |2020-21 [620 advabce to eqas { 11500 |
34 | 2020-21 | 791 advabce to eqas 8260 |
| 35 | 202021 |928 advance ndmc (swm) 44100
| ] | ' 41196709

Necessary steps should be taken to settle/recover these advances,
after due verification, under intimation to audit.

Para No. 4 Overpayment of Salary of Rs. 9319/- in respect of d

365 days
@ (Ref. audit memo \08.06.2021) M

Vide OM No. 1102076 017-Estt(L), dated 30.08.2019 issued by
Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel PG & Pension, Department of Personnel &
Training has amended in the CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972 consequent upon the
implementation of the recommendation of 7" CPC. With the amendment of Rule
43-C relating to Child care Leave (CCL), following changes have been made:-

i CCL may be granted at 100% of the leave salary for the first 365 days and
80% of the leave salary for the next 365 days.,

2 CCL may be extended to single male parents who may include unmarried or
widower or divorcee employees. v '
& For single female Government servants, the CCL may be granted for six

spell in a calendar year. However, for other eligible Government servants it will
continue to be granted for a maximum of 3 spells in a calendar year. -

The amendments made in the CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972 vide
Notification dated 11.12.2018 have come into force w.e.f. 14.12.18

(\ 7~



|

g e g

g - : At
;' ; /~M

During the test check of the records of CCL and scrutiny of Pay Bill
Registers for the period 2019-21, it has been found that the following staff is on
CCL, but 100% of the leave salary was paid to them for the entire CCL period,
CCL should be granted at 100% of Salary for first 365 days and 80% of salary for
next 365 days. The Court has paid 100% of the salary for next 365 days which
was not admissible as per detail below:-

S. | Name CCL Period of [No. of| Basic | DA Total Recovery | Amount to
No [ &Desig- balance |CCL days (BP+DA)@ 20% |be
nation beyond |[w.e.f CCL of (BP recovered
(Sh/Smt/Ms) | 14.12.18 | 14.12.18 |taken +DA)
after
14.12.18
and
above
than 365
[1 |Alka 365 11.03.20 10 75600| 12852| 88452 | 17690 5706
Budhiraja, NS to
20.03.20
2 |Hemiata, NS | 365 09.03.19 7 73400| 6606 | 80006 | 16001 3613
to
15.03.20
Total 9319/-

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Salary in respect of
CCL amounting to Rs. 9319/- from the above mentioned staff members, after due
verification of fact & figure, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases
may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.

Para No. 5 Overpayment of Transport Allowances amountipg
during the Leave for full calendar mo
@ (Ref. audit memo No 16 dated 16.06.202
During the test check of the information previded and scrutiny of Pay
Bill Registers for the period 2019-21, it has been found that the following staff is on

Leave for full calendar month but, Transport Allowance was paid to them during,
which was not admissible as per detail below:-

'S. |[Name Leave Leave full | Transport Overpayment of
No. | &Designation Period calendar |Allowance | Transport
month paid Allowances to
: including be recovered
[ DA :
[1 Eir. Nidhi P [01.02.20 to | February 8424/- 8424/-
Sehgal, Specialist [22.03.20 2020

| rGr. |
l | (Anaesthesia)

. e Total 8424/-




926) ¢

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Transport Allowance
amounting to Rs. 8424/- from the above staff, after due verification of fact & figure,
under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under
intimation to audit.

Para No. 6 Non production of records

@ (Ref. audit memo No. 1 dated 12.04.
The following records/information not produced to audit,

TR-V Stock
Expenditure control registers
Property Registers
List of unserviceable items/condemnation files & records
LTC/cEA/Newspaper & Telephone reimbursement registers
Log Book & History sheet of vehicles = /

\

RS

(Amit Kumar Sinha)
Assistant Accounts Officer
Audit Party No.X

Oy P Co I



Test Audit Notes

TAN 1 Improper Maintenance of Cash Book
(Ref. No. audit memo No.12 dated 16.04.2021)

As per Rule 13 (ji) of Receipt & Payment Rules, all monetary transactions
should be entered in the cash book as soon as they occur and attested by the
Head of the Office in token of check.

As per rule 13(iii) of Receipt & Payment rules, the Cash Book should be
closed regularly and completely checked. The DDO should verify the totaling of
the Cash Book or have this done by some responsible officer other than the writer
of the Cash Book and initial is correct.

As per rule 13 (iv) of Receipt & Payment rules, at the end of each month, the
DDO should verify the cash balance in the Cash Book and record a signed and
dated certificate to that effect “Certified that Cash amounting to Rs. --e--nce---
(Rupeess,.. il o only) has been physically verified and found correct as per the
balance recorded in the Cash Book." \

During the test audit of Cash book of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospita,
Rohini, New Delhi for the period 2019-21 the following discrepancies have been
noticed:-

i Every entries of Bill registers have not been signed by DDO

Necessary steps should be taken to rectify the above observations
under intimation to audit.

TAN 2 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers
(Ref. audit memo No 11 dated 15.04.2021)

During the test check of pay bill registers for the audit period 2019-21, the
following shortcomings have been noticed:-

15 Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the first page of PBRs by
the  competent authority.

2 At the close of every financial year horizontal and vertical totals should be
squared up. But on scrutiny of PBRs:it was noticed that same were not

¢



; . { — : I - i s
e aye
~— | done. Horizontal and vertical totals should be worked out and shown to next
' audit.
o ) Upper Columns i.e. Govt. Accommodation detail, DNI, Service Verification,
DOB, DOJ etc. have not been filled in most cases.
4, A number of cutting/overwriting and use of fluid in the PBR has not been
authenticated by the DDO.
9 Past information from the LPCs of the employees who have been
transferred to this office were not noted in the PBR, which is irregular.
6. Monthly entries of Pay and Allowances entered in the PBRs have not been

signed by the DDO

Necessary steps should be taken to update the PBRs under intimation
to audit.

TAN 3 Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books
(Ref. audit memo No. 13 dated 16.04.2021)

During the scrutiny of Service Books & Leave Accounts, the following
discrepancies have been noticed:-

(A)  Photo of the employee should be pasted at first page of the Service Book
and duly attested. However, the same has not been found attested in the service
books of following staff:-

Dr. G P Kaushal, CMO

Dr. Abhay Kumar, CDMO

Dr. Archana Singh, CDMO

Dr. Bandita Rani Roy, CDMO
Dr. Vineet Popli, CMO (SAG)
Smt. Sunita Meena, Staff Nurse

S A

(B)  The first pagé of the service book is to be attested by the competent
authority. However, in some of the cases, the first page of the service book of
officers/officials has not been found attested

1. Dr. J 8 Martolia, CMO(NFSG) (2™ Volume)
e Smt. Sunita Meena, Staff Nurse

ey



(C) Photo of the employee should be pasted at first page of the Service Book.
However, the same has not been found in the service books of following staff:-

T Dr. J 8 Martolia, CMO(NFSG) (2™ Volume)

(D) Discrepancies in maintenance of Leave Account:- The following
discrepancies have been noticed in the leave account -

gl There are a number of cutting, overwriting in the leave account register
which has not been attested by the Competent Authority.

2, The leave records have not been attested by the Competent Authority

(E) \Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of
service:-

As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the
government servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying
service or 5 years before the date of retirement whichever is earlier and a
certificate be issued in the prescribed form no. 24 to the official concerned.
The said certificate has not been found pasted in the Service Book of
Officers/officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO.

(F)  Entry of Aadhar Number has not been made in the service book of staff as
per instruction circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance) Finance Deptt.
GNCTof  Delhi. Vide No. F3 (03) / 2015/T-1/Pr.AO/ 2025-26 dated
10.09.2015. It has further been advised that detail of Aadhar Number of
employee in pension papers of the employees who are going to retire
should invariably be made so as to enable the PAO to mention the details of
Aadhar Number in pension payment orders.

Necessary steps should be taken for proper maintenance of Service
Books, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be taken into
account for similar action.



e TAN 4 Improper maintenance of various Stock Registers
(Ref. audit memo No. 14 dated 07.06.2021)

During the test check of various stock registers i.e, Consumable/Non
Consumable, VKS Stock Register, PWE Stock Register and Sports Club Stock
Register for the audit period the following irregutarities were noticed:-

Physical Verification of Non-Consumable and Consumable Stock
Register '

Rule 213(1) and 213(2) of GFR 2017 stipulates that physical verification of
Fixed Assets (Non-Consumable items) and consumable goods & material should
be undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded
in the corresponding register.

On scrutiny of the various Stock registers provided to Audit Party,
been observed that no physical verification of consumable and Non-Consumable
items as well as Consumable items was undertaken by the Dr, Baba Saheb

. % Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini. Delhj

During the test check. of various stock registers for the audit period the
following irregularities were noticed:- :

1 The upper column of register kept blank

2, A number of cutting/overwriting made in the stock register has not
been authenticated by the store officer/incharge. _

3. Signature of recipient not found in the Stock Registers

Necessary Step should be taken to rectify the above discrepancies
under intimation to audit. _

TAN 5 Non adherence of Rule 154 of GFR 2017, while making
the purchases ,
(Ref. audit memo No. 17 dated 17.06.2021)

The Rule 154 of GFR 2017explains that the Purchase of goods upto
the value of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) on each occasion

i k/ﬂ/



P
-
-
"‘..
YW

21[e

" may be made without inviting quotations or bids on the basis of a certificate to be

* recorded by the competent authority in the following format:-

“q, , am personally satisfied that these

goods purchased are of the requisite quality and specification and
have been purchased from a reliable supplier at a reasonable

price.”
On scrutiny of the bills/records, it came to notice that the certificates as

desired above are not recorded anywhere and the purchases have been made.
Non adherence to above said rules may be elucidated to audit. &y A/

\

(Amit Kumar Sinha )
Assistant Accounts Officer
Audit Party No.X



r;"*" b i A : oy
o 2O1C

hig: - ©." may be made without inviting quotations or bids on the basis of a certificate to be

" recorded by the compétent authority in the following format:-
1, , am personally satisfied that these

goods purchased are of the requisite quality and' spec‘iﬁcatioh and
have been purChased from a reliable supplier at a reasonable
price.”
50 On scrutiny of the bills/records, it came to notice that the certificates as
¢ | desired above are not recorded anywhere and the purchases have been made.

| Non adherence to above said rules may be elucidated to audit. e 3/

\

(Amit Kumar Sinha )
Assistant Accounts Officer
Audit Party No.X

T




= Para No.1
“(Observation Memo No. 9Dated:- 13.12.2022)

Sub:-

CURRENT REP Ry

Recovery of Licence Fee of Rs. 10780/-

202 -22

P-uq Yy

sl

Vide order No. F.4(1)/Misc./PWD&H/A-II/2004/P.F./8494-8588 Dated 08.10.20 issued by Dy.
Secretary, PWD, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the rates of licence fee has been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2020.

During the course of audit of Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, Delhi for the period
2021-2022, it has been observed that the Licence fee of most of the staff members have not been
deducted at the revised rates. Some of the example are given hereunder:-

[S. Name Residentia|Period License Fee No. of| Net Amount
No |&Designation | Address month recoverable
(Sh./Smt.) Due | Deduc- | Diff. in Rs.
ey ted
1 |Dr.Jagat Singh | Type -V, [03/21to 11 /22 1490 | 1270 220 21 | 4620
Manotia, Medical | Flat No.
IOfficer. 3, BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
_ Delhi
[2 Thinosekho Type =V, [03/21to 11/22 1490 | 1270 220 21 4620
[Chucha, Medical  [19/17,
Ofiicer Rajpur
Road,
New,
| Delhi
3 Pankaj Kumar, Type -V, [01/22to 11/22 1490 | 1470 20 11 220
Specialist Gr.| Flat No. I
' 13, BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi
4 Vijay Dhankar, Type -1V, [01/22to 11//22 1490 | 1470 20 11 |220
Specialist Gr. | Flat No. 6,
BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi
5 Rajiv Ranjan Type -V, [01/22to 11/22 1490 | 1470 20 11 220
Kumar, Specialist  [Flat No. 4,
Gr.l BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
_ ) Delhi .
6  |Namita Deka, Type -V, [01/22to11/22 11490 | 1470 20 11 20 |
Specialist Gr. | Flat No.
12, BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi

{



<7 |amit Johari, Type -V, [01/22 to 11/22 [1490 [ 1470 | 20 11 220
Specialist Flat No. | ' ‘ "
- 11, BSA ‘ '
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi

E 18]¢

8 Pradeep Sharma, [Type -V, [01/2022to 11/22 1490 | 1470 20 11 [220
Medical Officer Flat No.
14, BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi

9 Shalainder Kaushik, Type =V, (01/22 to 11/22 1490 | 1470 20 11 220
Medical Officer Flat No.
05, BSA
Campus,
Rohini,
Delhi | I

Total | 10780

Reasons for short deduction of Licence fees may please be elucidated to audit necessary steps
should be taken to recover the Licence fee amounting to Rs.10780 /- from the above officials, after
due verification of fact and figure, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be
reviewed under intimation to audit.

Para NO. 2 P 246 - \6+
(Observation Memo no. 15Dated: 15.12.2022 & 18 dated 16.12.2022) —
Uy —-s

Sub :- Over payment of TA, Nursing Allowance, Dress Allowance, Patient Care total amounting to Rs.
436423 /-

Sub: Over payment of TA, Nursing Allowance & Dress Allowance — Recovery of Rs. 288211/-
Observation Memo no. 15Dated: 15.12.2022

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.ll (B), dated
03.10.1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01.08.1997. This allowance will
not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar month due to leave, training, tour etc. and
as per Office Memorandum No. 19051/03/2013-E-IV dated 19.07.2018 it has been provided that
Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing Personnel during absence upto 60 days. Beyond 60
days leave / absence the Nursing Allowance will not be admissible.

During the scrutiny of PBR as well as Leave record provided by the Hospital, it was noticed that
the transport allowance, Dress Allowance & Nursing allowance (beyond 60 days leave) was paid to
following staff during the period she remained herself absent from duties due to maternity ;leave

clubbed with Child Care Leave , as per details given below : %
W,

Py



ptead

T T —
e i et ==

T p e

s
ey

ol Name & Period inadmissi | Inadmissibl TA TA to be Dress
No. | Designation of | of leave | ble period eTA already recovered Allowance
the official/ for TA recover to be
officer ed recovered
1. Maniju, Nursing | 17.08.21 9/21 (3600+31% 18864
Officer to to12/21 ) 0
12.02.22 4716
18000
EOR CCL 1/22 to (3600+34% | O 28944
13.02.22 | 6/22 )
to 4824
12.07.22
47808 18000
2. Garima Mat. 12/21 (3600+31% | O 4716
Ahlawat, Leave- )
Nursing Officer | 19.11.21 4716
to
17.05.22
CCL- 1/22to (3600+34% 28944
18.05.22 | 6/22 ) 19800
to 4824
13.11.22 | ---=-mmmmmmmee
WRNe S ——=—=— 19872
10/22 -
(3600+38%
)
4968
53532 19800
101340 37800
Total (A) 139140
(101340)+(37800)
S. No. Name & Designation of the | Inadmissible Period for Nur. Allowances paid by the \
official/ officer Nursing Allowance Hospital
1. Manju, Nursing Officer 17.08.21to 12.07.22 7200*15/31=3484
7200*8=57600
7200%12/31=2787
63871
2. Garima Ahlawat, Nursing 19.11.21 t0 13.11.22 7200*12/30=2880
Officer 7200*11=79200
7200%13/30=3120
85200
Total (B) 149071

N

19 €



The above overpayment of Rs. 288211/-(139140+149071) may be got recovered from the
‘above officer after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar type of
cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

{Observation Memo no.18 Dated: 16.12.2022) P = ) }f

B Over payment of TA & PATIENT Care Allowance — Recovery of Rs. 148212/-
Observation Memo no. 18 dated 16.12.2022

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.Il (B), dated 03.10.1997 the
Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01.08.1997. This allowance will not be admissible during
absence from duty for full calendar month due to leave, training, tour etc. and as per Office Memorandum No.
19051/03/2013-E-IV dated 19.07.2018 it has been provided that Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing
Personnel during absence upto 60 days. Beyond 60 days leave / absence the Nursing Allowance will not be
admissible.

During the scrutiny of PBR as well as Leave record provided by the Hospital, it was noticed that the
transport allowance & and Patient Care Allowance was paid to following staff during the period she remained
herself absent from duties due to maternity ;leave clubbed with Child Care Leave, as per details given below :

Si o Name & | Period of | Inadmissi | Inadmissible TA already TA to be PC
No. | Designation of the leave ble TA recovered recovered | Allowance
official/ officer period to be
for TA recovered
1. | Dr.Neetu CCL- 9/21 (7200+31%) 0 9432 0
Chaudhary, 01.09.21to 9432
Specialist 30.09.21
2. | Dr, Anita Kumari, 26.04.21 5/21 (7200+28%) 0 9216 0
Medical Officer TO 9216
31.05.21
3. | Smt. Naincy Goel, | Mat. Leave 12/21 (3600+31%) 1/22 to 4716 20500
Lab Asstt 15.11.21 4716 5/22 not (4100%*5)
to 14.05.22 paid
4. | Smt. Akanksha | Mat. Leave. | 10/21to | (3600+31%) 12/21to 9432 45100
Shukla, Lab Asstt. 21.09.21to 11/21 4716 9/22 not (4100*11)
20.03.22 paid
5. K. Babita, | Mat. Leave 9/21 (3600+31%) 10/21to 4716 24600
Pharmacist | 01.09.21to 4716 2/22 not (4100%*6)
28.02.22 paid
6. | Namita, Mat. Leave 3/22 to 3600+34%) Not paid 0 20500
Gr. IV/DASS 08.02.22 7/22 4824 (4100*5)
to 06.08.22
{3600+38%)
4968
_ Total 37512 110700
148212
{37512+ .
| 110700) |

The above overpayment of Rs. 148212 may be got recovered from the above officer after due verification
of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar type of cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO
level. %



‘Parano. 3
(Observation Memo No 17 Dated: 16.12.2022)

Subject :- Recovery of special pay allowance amounting to Rs. 57470/- ¢ jod R REN

As per Ministry of Finance, Govt of India Circular NO. F.29/010/2017-EIl(B) dated 117.2017 wherein it
has been mentioned at point no. 3 “as the recommendation of 7" CPC on allowances come into effect
from 1.7.2017, disbursement of all existing allowances which not been specifically recommended for
continuation in terms of resolution dated 6.7.2017 shall be discontinued from the salary of month of
July 2017.

During test check of records as provided, it is seen that following officials are being paid SPA to nursing
officers as per detail given below :-

‘ Name Designation Amount of | Period | Amount of |
SPA recovery
Ganesh Verma Nursing officer 1030 19 months 12570
4/21to 10/22
‘ Vijender Singh Rajawat Nursing officer 1040 19 months 19760
| 4/21to 10/22 |
| Archana Nursing officer 1030 19 months 12570
4/21 to 1022
Anil Kumar Gupta Nursing Officer 1030 19 months 12570
4/21to 10/22
Total | 57470

The above recovery has been worked out for the audit period only on the basis of records provided and
same may be updated from July 2017 /the date of grant of SPA to the above officials till the month of
deduction and recovered after due verification of facts and figure under intimation to audit. Similar
cases may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.

Para NO.4
(Observation Memo No. 04 Dated:09.12.2022)

Subject :- Short Deduction of UTGEIS amounting to Rs. 11970/- P ,‘ e H

As per Central Govt Employee Group Insurance Scheme CGEIS/ Union Territories Group
Insurance Scheme (UTGEIS) the rate of monthly subscription to the employees classified as Group A, B
and Cis required to be deducted as per detail given below to get appropriate insurance cover :-

Group to which employee Rate of subscription Amount of insurance cover
belongs
{(in Rs) (in Rs)
A 120 120000
B 60 60000
ic 30 ' 30000 T

Y/ 4



Sipmpeten s s

Register, it has been observ

As per the record provided by the Hospital and during the test chec
ed that there is short deduction of UTGEIS contribution as under—

k of salary bills, and Pay BILL

Nursing Sister

(21 months)

SI. | Name and Group | To be Deducte | Short period Amount
No | Designation deducted | d deducti of
on recover
Y

1 Alka Budhiraja | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister (21 months)

2 Anju Samyal, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630 ,
Nursing Sister (21 months) ‘

3. Geeta KLhangwal, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Asstt. Nursing (21 months) ‘
Supdt. '

4. Gracy Skaria, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursingh (21 months)

5. Hemlata Nagpal, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister {21 months)

6. Kusum Lata Baweja, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630 o
Nurisng Sister (21 months)

7. | Kusum  Bhardwaj, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister (21 months)

8. Kusum Lalta Dabas, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister (21 months)

9. Kusum B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Gupta,Nursing Sister (21 months)

'10. | Prem Bajaj, Nursing | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Sister (21 months)

11. | Saroj Haldawa | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nurisng Sister (21 months)

12. | Sangeeta Malhotra, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister (21 months)

13. | Seema Bakshi, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630

W



| Y114, | Sunil Yadav, Nursing | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630 |
4 ; Sister (21 months) ‘
'rifjj 15. | Sunita, Nursing | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630 “
| 4 | Sister (21 months) ‘
s .
16. | Nemngaihiun MATE, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Nursing Sister (21 months)
17. | Samta Sharma, | B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
Physiotherapist (21 months)
18. | Rita Arora, P.S. B 60 30 30 3/2021 to 11/2022 | 630
(21 months)
|
TOTAL | 11970 |
J |

. Necessary steps should be taken to recover the UTGEIS amounting to Rs. 11970/- from the
above mentioned staff members, The recovery has been calculated for period pertaining to audit
period on the basis of record as provided .DDO may please verify / revise the amount from their date of
induction in the present Group and recovery be made accordingly. Other similar type of cases may also
be reviewed under intimation to audit.

Para NO. 5
(Observation Memo no. 14 Dated: 15.12.2022) Q 5!3" q$*‘

Subject :- store worth Rs. 3047060/- lying in condemnation for disposal
During test check of condemnation record and information as provided by Dr. BSA Hospital, Rohini, it is

seen that stores after being declared condemned upon recommendation of condemnation committee is
lying in the store for further disposal :-

Name of Deptt Equipment Cost of |
' equipment
Orthopaedic Deptt Magnetic  Signal Therapy cum 1375280
traction with couch S NO. 850157
Dialysis OT Eleganza Bed Mattress S NO. | 394000
3069108
Motorized Bed with mattress S nO. | 175420
| 40000074/007
ENT Deptt Zeiss Microscope : 547600
Paediatric Deptt Syringe pump S no. 15H265 27960
Syringe pump S no. 15H266 27960
Syringe pump S no. 15H355 27960
Syringe pump S no. 15H356 27960
Syringe pump S no. 15H358 27960 |
==

& &1




i i g g S

i ’ - Syringe pump S no. 15H362 27960
| LED Phototherapy CAA 880039 129000
', LED Phototherapy CAA 880022 129000
| LED Phototherapy CAA 980033 129000
= TOTAL 3047060 |

The above condemned store and other similar store if any, is lying for disposal and loosing its value. The
above store be disposed off as per rules/guidelines and amount realised be deposited in govt accounts
under intimation to audit

Para NO. 6 3
(Observation memo no. 03  Dated:08.12.2022) p g £

Subject :- Expired Drugs / medicines.

During test check of medicine record, it is seen that as per file F.11(2)/2015/BSAH/Medicine/20198-
19/PT 1, note 10/N, medicines/injections amounting to Rs. 3075224.86/- worth have expired and lying
in the store as per detail enclosed with the memo whereas these medicines should have been consumed
before the expiry of medicines by consuming it or transferring it to other hospital

S. Name of the Item Batch No. Mfg. | Exp.Date Qty. CPA | Total cost of

No. Date Rate | eachitem
INJ. Vancomycine GI80258 | 2018- | 2019-11-30 | 2860
Hydrochloride 11-17
38.64 110510.4
INJ. GLYCINE 16PG0O60 | 2016- | 2018-06-30 | 1648
07-27

16PG051 | 2016- | 2018-05-31 800

06-22 80 195840
3 | INJ. Etophylline+ 1-7910 | O1-
Theophyllin 09-
2018
2020-08-31 | 6840 3.58 24487.2
4 | INJ. Pentazocin 2018- 4500
Lactate PEI1802 | 09-01 | 2020-08-31 3.39 15255
5 | INJ. Neostigmine 2018- 535
1-17881 09-01 | 2020-08-31 2.83 1514.05

WA

\2)¢



6 | INJ. Diazepam 2018- 710
DMI1803 | 09-01 | 2020-08-31 14 9940
7 | INJ. Mesna 2018- 220
BFU1283 | 10-01 | BFU1283 13.77 30294
8 | INJ Dextrose 25% 2019- 13106
(1LV.) 19PA015 | 03-01 | 2021-02-28 2.24 29357.44
9 | INJ. Tramadol 2019- 27765
HLI550H 08-01 | 2021-07-31 81.2 2254518
10 | INJ. Epinephrine
Hydrochloride
2021-
A21412B 08-01 | 2022-07-31 2665 2.97 7915.05
11 | Normal Saline 2019- 1406
Infusion 19PCI152 | 09-01 | 2021-08-30 13.92 2032.32
12 | INJ. Iron Sucrose 2020- 890
1072E2001 | 05-01 | 2022-04-30 38.64 34389.6
13 | INJ. 2020-
Methylprednisolone | AA210006F | 10-01 2022-09-30 8735 44.24 386436.4
Total cost 3075224.86/-

The above medicines needs to be disposed off by the hospital as per rules/guidelines under intimation
to audit.

Para NO. 7
(Observation Memo no. 13Dated: 15.12.2022) Ppal-9q &

Sub:- Non-refund/renewal of performance guarantee/EMD lying in the office

During the test check of record provided to audit for the period 2021-22 it has been observed that
FDRs/Bank Guarantees as per detail given below have not released or revalidated:-

Sl. No. EMD/FDR No. Name of the Agency  Amount Date of issue  Date of maturity
1 0094283 D V Enterprises 174606/-31.10.2020 30.4.2021

Reason for non renewal of performance guarantee/EMD may be elucidated to audit and necessary steps
should be taken for settlement of these FDRs/Bank Guarantees under intimation to Audit. The Hospital
may works out the details of deposits of more than 3 years and credit in Govt. Revenue, under
intimation of Audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.

N\

e



'« ParaNO. 8
.(Observation Memo no. 12Dated: 15.12.2022)

y §9-490
Subject :- store costing Rs. 2555602.1 lying as not usable for condemnation & disposal

During test check of condemnation record and information as provided by Dr. BSA Hospital, Rohini, it is
seen that following items have been lying in not usable conditions but have not been condemned till

date:-

! S. No

Name of the Particular of | Date of Qty | Costof | Costof
Equipment store Purchase/ Equipm | Equipme
(IV no) Indent/ ent nt (Total)
Installation (per (Rs)
unit)
(Rs)
1.| CAPSULE RHEXIS 26700
e 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |15 | 1780
2. | CAPSULE RHEXIS 36000
s s 07/1378/09 | 21-04-2009 |15 | 2400
3.| DIAMOND BLUNT 330000
il 15/137A/08 | 07-01-2008 |02 | 165000
4.1 DJAMOND SIDE POT | 15/137A/08 | 07-01-2008 | 02 | 60000 120000
5.| DIAMOND CRESCENT | 15/137A/08 | 07-01-2008 |02 | 150000 300000
6| 1oL DIALER 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |30 | 742.50 22275
7-| LIMPS FORCEP 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |10 | 1039.50 10395
8| LIMPS FORCEP 26/137B/10 | 11-08-2010 |06 | 1350 8100
9. | LENSE HOLDING
: S 35640
el 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |20 | 1782
10| pmc PHERSON FORCEP | 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 | 15 | 831.60 12474
11} \Mc PHERSON FORCEP | 26/137B/10 | 11-05-2010 |15 | 1140 17100
12| MicRO SCISSOR 08/137A/06 | 27-09-2006 |09 | 19500 175500
13| MICRO SCISSOR 08/137A/06 | 27-09-2006 |10 | 19500 195000
1 14| NEEDLE HOLDER 06/137/06 | 31-07-2006 |15 | 1485 22275
w,;
i 15| PHACE CHOPPER 07/137B/09 | 21-04-2009 |15 | 1800 27000
F 16| REPOSITOR cuM
g T 17820
. ek 06/137/06 | 31-07-2006 |20 | 891
17| SAPHIRES _ KERATOM
07/1378/09 | 31-04-2009 | 03 | 7800 23400
2.8 mm
18] SAPHIRES _ KERATOM
o 07/1378/09 | 31-04-2009 |03 | 7800 23400
3.2 mm
. 19| SAPHIRES _ CRESCENT
{ s 07/137B/09 | 31-04-2009 | 03 | 8400 25200

S 4



20| SAPHIRES CRESCENT 2| 5/1395/09 | 31.04-2009 |03 | 7800 23400
mm
21} GAPHIRES MVR 1 mm | 07/137B/09 | 31-04-2009 |03 | 8400 25200
22 f‘:\;H'RES SIDEPORT 11 47/1378/09 | 31-04-2009 |03 | 7800 23400
23| SPRING SCISSOR 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |15 | 1485 o2
24) SPRING SCISSOR 07/137B/09 | 21-04-2009 |15 | 2400 lo00e)
25) SCISSOR VANNA 06/137A/06 | 31-07-2006 |10 | 1782 {72t
4 ig;g;f IYRING 76/137/18 | 08-08-2018 | 18 | 840 15120
4 ig:iif HREETLS 16/137A/08 | 24-03-2008 | 05 [ 135 675
28| BED SHEETS 1/118/18 02-05-2018 | 60 | 240 14400
29| BED SHEETS 1/118/20 28-05-2020 | 100 | 250 22000
30| SURGOEN KURTA 1/118/20 28-05-2020 |30 | 287 8610
31| SURGOEN PAIAMA 1/118/20 28-05-2020 |30 | 298 E20
32| pATIENTS BLANKET 2/118/17 20-01-2017 |15 | 465 6975
33 DOCTORS BLANKET 5/118/04 25-10-2004 | 10 | 345 <20
34 [ROLLEY MATTRESS | 7/118/17 18-12-2017 |02 | 235 22U
33| MOSQUITO NET 10/118/03 | 20-05-2013 | 05 | 189 2t
36| BED MATTRESS 3/118/16 08-09-2016 |25 | 2095 LT
37| SURGOEN KURTA 2/188/16 14-06-2021 |20 | 287 5740 |
38 SURGOEN PAIAMA 2/188/21 14-06-2021 |20 | 297 sEel
39 METTRESS (BED) 32/179/15 | 18-09-2015 |03 | 2095 6285
40| ABDOMINAL SHEET | 39/114/10 | 19-11-2019 | 200 | 165.3 SSL00
41| BED SHEET 35/114/17 | 15-11-2017 |74 | 75.75 SE05 5
42| gy ANKET 28/114/14 | 24-07-2015 |05 | 465 2325
43[ EYE SHEET 29/114/16 | 16-02-2016 |50 | 34.80 L0
44 MATTRESS 32/114/16 | 22-09-2016 |05 | 2124 10620
45| oT TOWEL 39/114/19 | 19-11-2019 | 1700 | 169 287300
46 0T GowN 40/114/19 | 06-01-2020 | 1000 | 298 298000
47| cURTA 40/114/19 | 06-01-2020 | 300 | 183.5 55050
48‘ PYJAMA 40/114/19 | 06-01-2020 | 300 | 195 58500




49| CURTAIN 9/114A/05 | 16-12-2005 |29 | 168 4872

50| CURTAIN 10/114A/05 | 31-12-2005 |50 | 168 8400

51/ B|G MATTRESS 37/58/18 03-08-2018 |30 | 19592 | °877106]

# P555602.1
|

Since, with the passage of time, these items are losing their residual value. If these items have -
completed their useful life and can’t be used economically in the hospital, then Hospital Authorities are
requested to condemn these items as per the prescribed procedure at the earliest. Similar types of list
of unserviceable items from other departments of the Hospital may also be obtained and take necessary
actions in light of GFR, 2017 under intimation to Audit.

Para NO.9 e —
(Observation memo no. 10 Dated:14.12.2022) ng; =

Subject :- Equipment not covered by AMC

As per rule of 169 of GFR 2017, Depending on the cost and nature of the goods to be purchased,
it may be necessary to enter into maintenance contract(s) of suitable period.

During test check of audit and as per information provided by the hospital, following
equipments were not covered by AMC

| sr. Equipment/ Item Period of non- | Book Value
No. functional
1. F10(24)/2021/BSAH/R&M ECG Machine in casualy | 27.5.211t0 169000
deptt 22.8.02021
10.6.2022 to till
date
2 F 10(3)/2021/BSAH/R&M/PF-1 Pharmaceutical 11.1.2021 to till 40140.60
' refrigerator casualty date
3 F 10(12)/2015/RZM I11/BSAH/Pt file | Refrigerator gynae 6.11.2019 to 199500
deptt 10.9.2022
4 F 10(04)/2021/BSAH/R&M Six Anesthesia work Not mentioned 626262 per
station aestiva 5/7100 unit
AMVH0672 to 75 & 90 Visit date
to 91 11.2.2021 to
| 23.10.2021

The expenditure incurred on their repair during this period could have been avoided had the
equipments been covered under AMC.

Hospital Authority may look into the matter and take an appropriate action to get the
equipment functional in the interest of patients and got covered under AMC 169 of GFR 2017under

intimation to the Audit. W %/




Para No. 10
(Observation memo no.06 Dated: 13.12.2022)

Pru-uY

Subject :- Purchase of surgical Store in excess of the requirement

During test check of stock register as provided, it has been seen that deptt has purchased the stock but
failed to utilize the same till the end of the financial year as per detail given below :

| Item Balance b/f | Purchase in i[‘UtiIized in Balance | Page no.
! ' ason ' theyear | 2021-22 lying in
i 1.4.21 store
unutilised
at end of
| fin year
'_ 3 i : 1 2021-22 =
| SCV Ortho consumable ' i
| 2021-22 : | _ =
Ice pack 352 0 100 252 012 '
Bohler stirrup 0 300 0 ' 1300 018 ,
Purchased on 1.4.21 for ;
Rs. 672323 ek ]
SC112021-22 P e -
5062 non absorbable | 6 982 311 Ter7 3,4,08
| surgiacal suture silkk no. 1 | | ‘ '
Silk size 2 RC 45 mm 0 427 | 204 223 9,10 |
| bemdsiin = o hn B o
| Silk size 3.0 25mm % RB 48 | 120 | 70 98 1 ﬂ
| Silk size 3 reverse cutting | 0 240 88 | 152 i :
| SCIN2021-22 ‘- : ; B
Face shield | 2755 | 6000 = o dsde |

The non utilization of stock within the financial year indicates purchasing without proper estimation of
demand on six monthly or annual basis and leads to blocking of funds which could hvae been utilizied on
other essential items.

X,



Para no. 11

(Observation memo no. 07 Dated:13.12.2022)
: . Pus-ud

Subject : Wastage of blood units.

During the Test check of Discard register of Blood Bank of Dr. B S A Hospital and information as

provided by the hospital, it is revealed that a number of units of blood have been discarded during 2021-
22 as per details given below:-

' Month Blood Discarded units
(April, 2021 e o
' May, 2021 - o= =
|June, 2021 122 =
July, 2021 : 159
| August, 2021 180
September, 2021 = 115 2
 October, 2021 24
. November, 2021 = 68
December, 2021 139 |
|January, 2022 | 164
February, 2022 : 106 :
[Morehiziee . = == 9
Total | 1570

The similar observations have been made in 2017-18 in para no. 3. The hospital authorities are
advised to make efforts to coordinate with other hospitals and seek possibility of inter transfer of blood
units so that needy can get blood and also number of blood units discarded can be minimized.

Para no. 12
(record memo 1 to 22)
Subject :- Non production of Record

The following record has not been provided to audit for the period 201-22

(nformation/Record of govt vehicles and ambulance sought vide record memo

Detail of govt accommodation as sought vide record memo 12,18

Information/Record of contractual staff/outrsourced staff RM 6

Information of open/limited tender as sought vide recod memo 5

Information and record of updated outstanding advance as o date of long term short term
advance register

o) Information on LTC bill and record as sought vide record memo 19 and advance register of

LTC/Medical
Wie g

@I OHIOINORNE



Spouse information and home loan information as sought vide record memo 1
Library record

Property register

Record file of kiosk, canteen as sought vide record memo no. 20

Fidelity bond of cashier and store keeper

Expenditure control register, TR-5 and stock register

0O 0O 0 O 0 O

The same may be shown to next audit.

\\P% Z4
AAO IAO

Audit party NO. XVl



TAN 1 939’”9'%

(Observation memo no. 11 Dated:.14.12.2022)

sub:  Non availability of essential drugs.

As per drug policy of Delhi, all essential drugs for health care should be available at all times at
all the health facilities of the state.

Further as per instructions of CPA the hospital while placing their supply orders for the next 4
months should keep buffer stock for three months to meet the demand in case of
emergency/deleted/supply/non supply to prevent non availability of essential drugs. The assessment of
requirement of CPA and non CPA drugs should have been on the basis of stock in hand and actual
consumption during the past period.

During the test check of stock of drugs/injections revealed that the following essential drugs
remained out of stock for consideration period ranging from 15 to 146 days during the audit period
2021-22

ENO‘ Name of the Medicines | Duration of non-availability !
b I Acylovir 250 mg vial 27.1.22 to 04.02.2022 B
2 Azithromycin 500 mg inj 6.5.2021 to0 17.5.2021 B
3 Bupivacaine Hydrocholoreid | 30.10.2021 to 20.1.2022
inj 0.5% |
4 Benzoyl Peroxide cream 13.7.2021 t0 03.10.2021 -
5 Baclofen 10 mg | 27.7.2021 to 15.10.2021
6 _ Biotin 10 mg | 13.7.2021 to 24.10.2021 .
7 Biotin 10 mg 22.11.2021 to 17.1.2022 I
8 Atomexetine 10 mg 18.11.2021 to 14.1.2022 4‘
9 Alpazolam 0.25mg 19.8.2021 to 31.9.2021

In the absence of above items how the patients were treated in the hospital. Non-availability of
the essential medicines deprived the patients from the primary health services. Hospital authority is
advised to ensure the availability of essential medicines in the hospital in compliance with the related
guidelines/rules.

TAN NO. 2
(Observation Memo No.16 Dated: 16.12.2022)

Subject :- Improper maintenance of DDO Cash Book.

During the test check of Cash Book inr/oBS A Hospital, Rohini, Delhi, for the period 2021-22, following
irregularities have been noticed:-

1. No independent checking:- The totals are required to be checked by a person other than the writer of .

the Cash Book.
2. No surprise check conducted:- Surprise Physical Verification of cash is required to be
conducted at periodical intervals by the DDO as per Rule 13(iii) of CGA(R&P) Rules, 1983 but

has been found to the contrary. Elucidate reasons.



~ 3.Allchallans have been kept in a very careless manner instead of maintaining a Challan Paste file. Y l(’
. 4. Every entries of Bill registers have not been signed by DDO

—~

Necessary steps to taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

TAN NO. 3
(Observation Memo No. 08 Dated: 13.12.2022)

Subject: - Short coming in maintenance of Service Books.
1. The Latest photograph of the individual concerned was not pasted in the first page of

service book. The Photograph of following officials have been pasted on the first page of
the service book but not attested by the Head of Office-

Sl. No. Naame & Designation ]
1. Dr. Abhay Kumar, Medical Officer
2. Yamini Gautam, Nursing Officer
3. Harish Chander, Pharmacist
4, Poonam Kumari, Nursing Officer
% Neetu, Nursing Officer B
6. Ram Narayam, OT Technician
2. The Service of the following officials not verified for the period mentioned below against
their names:-
r SI. NO. Name & Designation | Period _l_
1. Yamini Gautam, Nursing Officer | 7.10.2020i.,e the date of entry in Govt. |
Service to till date ‘
2. Neetu, Nursing Officer Since 31.01.2017 onwards B
3, Rajeev Sharma, Nursing Officer 19.03.2009 i.,e the date of entry in ‘
Govt. Service to till date 4{
4. Ram Narayan OT Technician 15.06.2009 i.,e the date of entry in
Govt. Service to till date |
5. Harish Chander, Pharmacist 27.08.2016 i,e the date of entry in |
L Govt. Service to till date |
3. Leave Account maintained in respect Shri Harish Chander, Pharmacist and entry of Medical

Examintion and Police Verification of Character & Antecedents recorded is not attested by
the competent authority.

4, Annual Increment granted to Shri Shiv Kumar on 01.07.2022 and to Shri Vishal, Biswas, Jr.
Assistant on 01.07.2022 is not attested by the Competent authority.

5. SR-202 stipulates that Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and his
signature obtained in token of his perusal. The Government servant will ensure that his
services have duly been verified and certified as such, before affixing his signature.
However, it has been observed that the Service Book was shown to none of the official as
there was no signature of the official obtained in the Service Book. %/

\1\(




3le

6. The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book should be re-
attested after every five years with dated signature by the HOO. But the same was not
complied with.

7. Nomination form as per FRSR, Details of Bank Account required to be pasted in the service
Book of the official, but the same has not been done in the case of following officials:-

Si. No. Name & Désignation Required Information =
. 1. | Yamini Gautam, Nursing Officer | PRAN NO., Details of Bank Account
l 2. | Harish Chander, Pharmacist Details of Bank Account, Details of
: Family & FRSR Nomination Form |
3. Poonam Kumari, Nursing Officer Personal Mark of Identification, Details

| of Bank Account,, Details of Family &
== FRSR Nomination Form

8. Entry of Aadhar No.. as per the instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance) Finance
department, Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi: has not been made in the service book of the following
employees:-

Sr. Nb._ | Name & Designation

1 | Dr. Abhay Kumar, Medical Officer
2. | Harish Chander, Pharmacist

3. | Neetu, Nursing Officer
4.
5

| Ram Narayanm OT Technician :

 Jitender Kr. Meena, Pharmacist i

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepencies under intimation to audit. Other similar
cases may also be taken into account for similar action at your own level under intimation to audit.

TAN NO. 4
(Observation Memo No.0S Dated. 12.12.2022)

Sub:-  Accepting the supply of drugs over 1/4th of shelf life. % 22’133

The supplier should offer minimum number of batches and ensure that not more than 1/4th of
shelf life of drugs/consumables has passed from the date of manufacturing. Loss or premature
deterioration due to biological and other activities during the life potency of the drugs shall have to be
made good by the contractor free of cost or shall have to refund the cost of substandard drug lying with
the store.

During the test check of challans as provided by the deptt, some of the instances where above
observation have not been fulfilled given below:-

'S.No. | Medicine | Chall ‘ Qty ‘ D.O.M ' D.OE % shelf life ‘ Date of

‘ f lan | . ‘ | over Date of | Receiptin
No. ’ ' Shelf the

(= Sl PE S o5 Sarenthl A SR | ! | Life | Hospital

.1 | Diethylcarbam | 2031 500 9/2020 | 8.2022 2/2021 | 572001 |

-



| azine 0044 | ,
i dihydrogen I l |
| citrate ' | : = s= )

| 2 ' Linezolid 1 2031 300 8/20 22 ' 1/2021 31.5.2021 |

_ | 0044 | | | _
'3 Deferasirox 2031 1470 B3/2021 | 2/2023 8/2021 9/2021
_____ hoie s e Sl e s ey
4 Carvedilol 12031 670 6/2020 | 5/2022 11/2020 7/2021

| 2273 | |

— — —— L

Hospital may take appropriate action to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to
the Audit.

TAN NO. 5
(Observation memo no. 02 Dated: 8.12.2022)

Sub:  Physical Verification of Stock Register.

Scrutiny of stock registers maintained in the Hospital, it is observed that physical verification of surgical
Consumable and non-consumable items was not done. Whereas as per GFR Rule, 213-

1) Physical verification of Fixed Assets : The inventory for fixed assets shall ordinarily be maintained at
site. Fixed assets should be verified at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded
in the corresponding register. Discrepancies, if any, shall be promptly investigated and brought to
account.

2) Verification of Consumables: A physical verification of all the consumable goods and materials should
be undertaken at least once in a year and discrepancies, if any, shall be recorded in the stock register for
appropriate action by the competent authority.

3) Procedure for Verification: (i) Verification shall always be made in the presence of the officer,
responsible for the custody of the inventory being verified.

ii) A certificate of verification alongwith the findings shall be recorded in the stock register.

i} Discrepancies, including, shortage, damages and unserviceable goods, if any, identified during
verification, shall immediately be brought to the notice of the competent authority for taking
appropriate action in accordance with provision given in Rule 33 to 38 and Rule 214. Buffer Stock:

Depending on the frequency of requirement.

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

TAN NO. 6
(Observation Memo No. 1Dated: 08.12..2022)

Subject: - Discrepancies in maintenance of P.B.R.

During the test check of P.B.Rs. for the audit period, the 2021-2022, thw following irregularities were

noticed:-
Vb



v

1. Paging certificate has not been recorded at the First Page of PBRs for the audit period 2021-
2022. It should be duly recorded and signed by the DDO.

2. Alphabetical Index has not been m maintained in any of the PBRs.

3. Totals of the PBRs are not squared up at the close of the Financial Year which is required for
calculation of the Income Tax.

4. Each & every entry recorded in the PBR is required to be checked and signed.by the DDO, which
has not been done.

5. GAR 18/TR 22 B for the audit period 2021-2022 has not been maintained in any of the PBRs.’

6. The frequent cuttings and over writings have been noticed in the PBRs and the same have also

not attested by the Competent Authority e.g. Page No. 14,15 of Para Medical Staff PBR and Page 22,25
of Doctor’s PBR for the period 2021-2022.

7. Incomplete personal information:- The mandatory information/details of the officials {which
was required to be written on the upper part of each page) were not found filled completely in the
P.B.R. Apart from the name, & Designation. the other details e.g. date of joining GPF/CPF No like Pay
Band, Grade Pay, Address, Date of Birth, Date of joining, Date of Retirement details of loan advances/
refunds, PAN No, Aadhar No., PRAN NO., Govt. Accommodation, Bank details etc. were not recorded in
the PBR which is incorrect.

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.
Delhi

N - Z

AAO IAO

Audit paraty no. XVII



